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Summary of Information for Buyers

Registering to Bid
It is strongly recommended that you contact us as early as possible if you wish to bid in one of our 
auctions and have never previously registered with us. This may be done via our website (www.dnw.
co.uk > Your Account > Account Authorisation), by email to auctions@dnw.co.uk or by telephone to 
020 7016 1700. The period directly before our auctions is extremely busy and we cannot guarantee 
that the registration process, which may include security checks, can be carried out in time for you 
to bid if your request is received by us at a late stage.

Bidding Priority
Please note that we prioritise executing commission bids as early as possible in order to secure the 
lot for you at the cheapest possible price. It is therefore entirely possible that a lot can sell at your 
top bid to another bidder. To avoid this happening we offer an optional ‘Plus 1’ bidding increment 
facility, whereby if the bidding is against you at your maximum bid the auctioneer will execute one 
further bid on your behalf. Please note that in the event of identical top bids priority is given to the 
first bid received.

Placing Bids
Live Bidding via www.dnw.co.uk
You may bid in real time from your computer or mobile device. We provide an optional live video 
and audio feed of the auctioneer, allowing you to participate in much the same way as attending the 
auction. You may see your invoice and pay online directly after you’ve finished bidding. There is no  
additional charge for this facility.

Advance Bidding via www.dnw.co.uk
We strongly advise this method if you wish to leave bids in advance as it is the easiest, most accurate 
and flexible way to leave your bids and gives you total control over them right up to the point that the 
lot is offered for sale. Bids made online cannot be seen by others and only become live at the point 
the lot is being sold. Up until this time your bids can be easily altered or cancelled. An automated 
email is sent to confirm any changes made. There is no additional charge for online bidding and it 
is not necessary to pre-register a payment card in order to do so.

Postal and Telephone Bids
Whilst we are still happy to execute all bids submitted to us using post or telephone, it should be 

noted that all bids left with us in these ways will be entered at our offices using exactly the same 

bidding facility to which all our clients have access. There is, therefore, no better way of ensuring 
the accuracy of your advance bids than to place them yourself online.
If you are registered with DNW you may bid by email to auctions@dnw.co.uk or by telephone to 
020 7016 1700. All bids placed by email or telephone must be received before 16:00 on the day 
preceding the sale.
A bidding form is included in the back of this catalogue. If you wish to use this please fill it in care-
fully, to include all relevant information. Please ensure that you post this form so that it arrives, at the 
latest, the day before the sale. 

Bidding in the Auction Room
You are very welcome to attend the auction and bid in person if you are registered with DNW. Please 
note thet the auction room is situated on the third floor of a Georgian building which doesn’t have a 
lift. You may pay for and clear your lots during the auction.



Saleroom Notices
Should the description of a lot need to be amended after the publication of this catalogue, the 
amendments will appear automatically on the DNW website, www.dnw.co.uk. All such amend-
ments are also incorporated in the List of Saleroom Notices pertaining to this auction which are 
posted separately on the website. The auctioneer will refer to any notices at the time any affected lot 
is offered for sale.

Catalogue Illustrations and the Internet
Prospective bidders are reminded that the DNW website features high-resolution colour illustrations 
of every lot in this auction. There may also be additional illustrations of any lot.

Buyers’ Premium
The rate for this sale is 24% of the Hammer Price (+ VAT where applicable)

Importation Duty
Lots marked ‘x’ are subject to importation duty of 5% on the Hammer Price unless re-exported out-
side the UK or EU.

Bullion Lots
Lots marked ‘G’ will have the VAT element shown on your invoice.

Multiple Lots
All multiple lots (lots containing two or more items) with the exception of designated sets of coins 
are sold as viewed and not subject to return. Buyers are recommended to view such lots.

Prices Realised
The hammer prices of lots sold at DNW auctions are posted at www.dnw.co.uk in real time and 
telephone enquiries are welcome from 09:00 on the day after the auction.

Payment
You may access your invoice shortly after the hammer has fallen on your last lot. As we weigh lots 
at the time of cataloguing most shipping is already calculated, enabling you to settle your account, 
clear and receive your lots in a timely fashion. As noted above, auction attendees may pay and clear 
during the course of the auction as soon as they have bid on their last lot.

Full Terms and Conditions of Business are available to read
 in the back of this catalogue and on our website.

Contacts
General Support Enquiries
auctions@dnw.co.uk
020 7016 1700 or from overseas (+44) 20 7016 1700

Website and Live Bidding Support Enquiries
Ian Anderson ian@dnw.co.uk
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English Coins from the Collection of the late Dr John Hulett (Part XVI)

William I (1066-1087)

Provenance: Bt S Mitchell 2006

Penny, Profile left type [BMC I], Romney, Wulfmaer, PVLFMÆR ON RV, 1.25g/3h (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.79; N 839, S 1250).
Edge a little ragged between 1 and 3 o’clock, otherwise good very fine and toned, rare  £500-£700

1

Penny, Canopy type [BMC III], London, Sibode, SIBODE ON LVNDEN, 1.22g/3h (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.77; N 843; S 1252).
About very fine but cracked and repaired  £200-£300

2

Penny, Two Sceptres type [BMC IV], Wareham, Ægelric, ÆGLRE ON PERNI, 1.13g/6h (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.82; N 844; S 1253).
Very fine but with several stress cracks  £200-£300

3

Penny, Profile Right type, [BMC VII], Wareham, Godwine, GOD[–––]E ON PERA, 0.97g/12h (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.82; N 847; S
1256). Fine or better but cracked and repaired  £200-£260

4

William I or William II

Penny, PAXS type [BMC VIII], Dorchester, Oter, OTER ON DORCETI, 1.36g/3h (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.72; N 850; S 1257);
together with a Penny of Henry I, Annulets and Piles type [BMC IV], indecipherable mint and moneyer [2]. First almost
very fine but pierced on inner circle, second fair  £120-£150

5

Henry I (1100-1135)

Penny, Profile/Cross Fleury type [BMC II], London, Ælfwine, ÆLFPINE ON LN, 1.14g/8h (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.93; N 858; S
1263A). Weak in parts and a small scratch on face, otherwise fine  £200-£260

6

Provenance: L.A. Lawrence Collection; bt Baldwin 1978

Penny, Double Inscription type [BMC XI], London, Blacaman, BLACMN ON LV[–]DE, moneyer’s name in inner circle, mint in
outer circle, 0.71g/6h (Lawrence, NC 1901, p.82, fig. T, this coin; cf. Allen, BNJ 2012, p.94; N 867; S 1272). Fine but
chipped behind bust and a few surface cracks, the variety extremely rare  £150-£200

7

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



English Coins from the Collection of the late Dr John Hulett (Part XVI)

Stephen (1135-1154)

Penny, Cross Moline type [BMC I], Hastings, Wenstan, [–]EN[–] ON HA[–], 1.17g/12h (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.110; Mack 15c;
HHK –; N 873; S 1278). Fine, reverse better, scarce  £200-£300

8

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist April 2000

Penny, Cross Moline type [BMC I], Leicester, Simon, S[–]M[––] ON LERECE, 1.26g/6h (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.111; N 873; S
1278). Weak in places, slightly creased and crimped, otherwise good fine, scarce  £200-£260

9

Henry VIII (1509-1547)

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell October 1996

Third coinage, Testoon, Tower, mm. pellet-in-annulet and lis, mixed stops on obv., trefoil stops on rev., 6.37g/12h
(Jacob O9/R11; N 1841; S 2365). Struck on a large debased flan, poor to fair but scratched and scraped £100-£150

10

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell December 1990

Third coinage, Testoon, Bristol, mm. WS monogram on rev. only, rose at end of obv. legend, pierced quatrefoils on rev.,
6.27g/3h (N 1843; S 2368). Fair and scratched £150-£200

11

Edward VI (1547-1553)

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell February 2002.
The late vendor notes: ‘No specimen in the Shuttlewood Collection, perhaps 2 or 3 known’

Second period, 8 oz. issue, Shilling, MDXLIX, Tower, no mm., bust 1, transposed legends, 4.03g/7h (N 1918/1; S 2465).
Slightly scratched behind portrait, otherwise fine or better for issue, extremely rare with no mint-mark  £200-£300

12

Provenance: R. Carlyon-Britton Collection; bt Seaby February 1965

Second period, 8 oz. issue, Shilling, MDXLIX, Canterbury, mm. rose on rev. only, bust 1, transposed legends, 3.61g/8h (N
1918/3; S 2465B). A little creased and crimped, otherwise good fine, the mint-mark clear, very rare  £200-£260

13
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English Coins from the Collection of the late Dr John Hulett (Part XVI)

Provenance: Bt Seaby January 1960

Second period, 6 oz. issue, Shilling, MDXLIX, Tower, mm. arrow on rev. only, bust 5, small ER by shield, 4.78g/11h (N
1917/1; S 2466). Slightly irregular flan, otherwise fine or better for issue  £150-£200

14

Second period, 6 oz. issue, Shilling, MDXLIX, Tower, mm. arrow on obv., pheon on rev., bust 5, 4.43g/10h (N 1917/1; S
2466). About fine, the mule of marks very rare  £100-£150

15

Provenance: S.A. Bole Collection, Part II, DNW Auction 90, 9 December 2010, lot 9

Second period, 6 oz. issue, Shilling, MDXLIX, Tower II, mm. grapple (over G on rev.), bust 3, reads DONINI, 4.49g/7h (N
1917/1; S 2466). Hairlines both sides, otherwise about fine  £100-£120

16

Provenance: S. A. Bole Collection, Part II, DNW Auction 90, 9 December 2010, lot 15

Second period, 6 oz. issue, Shilling, MDXLIX, Canterbury, mm. T, bust 3, 4.35g/1h (N 1921; S 2468). Striking crack at 5
o’clock, poor surfaces and hairlines both sides, otherwise fair, the mint-mark very rare  £100-£120

17

Provenance: First bt F.J. Rist July 2001

Second period, 6 oz. issue, Shillings (2), both MDL, Southwark, mm. Y, bust 5, 5.00g/12h, 4.75g/7h (N 1919/2; S 2466B)
[2]. Fine or nearly so  £150-£200

18

Provenance: DNW Auction 67, 28 September 2005, lot 617

Third period, 3 oz. issue, Shilling, MDL, Southwark, mm. lis on obv., y on rev., bust 6, 4.86g/7h (N 1943/2; S 2473A).
Centres flat but the mule of marks clear, very rare  £100-£120

19

Provenance: R. Carlyon Britton Collection; bt Seaby August 1966

Third period, 3 oz. issue, Shilling, MDLI, Tower II, mm. lion, bust 6, 4.87g/2h (N 1944/1; S 2473). Fine or better for issue,
the bust rare  £100-£120

20

Provenance: Second bt A. Poulton January 1943 [for one shilling, one of the earliest coins acquired by Dr Hulett]

Third period, Fine issue, Shillings (2), both mm. y, 5.65g/12h, 5.33g/6h (N 1937; S 2482) [2]. Lightly creased and slightly
scratched, otherwise fine or better  £120-£150

21

Provenance: Bt M. Trenerry January 2000

Third period, Fine issue, Shilling, mm. tun, 6.01g/10h (N 1937; S 2482). Slightly flat on portrait, otherwise nearly very
fine  £120-£150

22

Philip and Mary (1554-1558)

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell

Shilling, undated, full titles, mark of value, 5.78g/6h (N 1967; S 2498). Fine or better, but flan creased and plugged
below Mary’s bust  £100-£150

23

Provenance: Bt P.F. Purvey

Shilling, undated, full titles, no mark of value, 5.58g/1h (N 1967; S 2499). Creased and portraits smoothed, nearly fine,
reverse good fine £120-£150

24

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell

Shilling, undated, English titles and mark of value, 5.43g/4h (N 1968; S 2501A). Scratched, about fine, rare without date
£120-£150

25

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist

Shilling, 1555, English titles and mark of value, reads ANGL and NOSTREM, 5.42g/9h (N 1968; S 2501). Fair, the reverse
error unusual  £150-£200

26

Elizabeth I (1558-1603)

Second issue, Shilling, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 3C, 5.77g/7h (N 1985; S 2555). Good fine, lightly toned  £100-£12027

Sixth issue, Shillings (4), mm. hand, 5.33g/6h, mm. woolpack on obv., tun on rev., 5.86g/12h, mm. key, 6.13g/2h, mm.
anchor, 5.84g/2h (N 2014; S 2577) [4]. All fine, second rare  £200-£240

28

James I (1603-1625)

Provenance: First bt Baldwin; second bt P.A. Rayner; third bt S. Burkinshaw

Second coinage, Shillings (3), mm. small coronet, 5.12g/3h, mm. bell, XII struck over misplaced XII, reads CONIVXIT,
5.87g/2h, mm. tun, 5.85g/5h, all fifth bust (N 2101; S 2656) [3]. All about fine, first clipped, the varieties scarce

£150-£200

29
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English Coins from the Collection of the late Dr John Hulett (Part XVI)

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell 2006

Third coinage, Halfcrown, mm. thistle, grass on ground line below horse, plume above shield, 14.82g/7h (N 2123; S
2667). Very fine or better, toned,  rare  £600-£800

30

Provenance: Bt Seaby 1961
Third coinage, Halfcrown, mm. trefoil, ground line below horse, 13.90g/1h (N 2122; S 2666).  Fine, toned  £240-£30031

Provenance: First bt P. Wallwork; second Croydon Coin Auction 95, 4 December 1991, lot 861; third bt F.J. Rist

Third coinage, Shillings, (3), mm. rose on obv (?)., thistle on rev., 5.75g/7h, mm. thistle, 5.81g/10h, mm. lis, 5.70g/11h,
all sixth bust (N 2124; S 2668) [3]. All fine or better, but second scratched on obverse  £150-£200

32

Charles I (1625-1649)

Provenance: From the Middleham (Yorkshire) Hoard, 1993; Spink Auction 109, 4 July 1995, lot 664 (part); bt M. Trenerry 1995

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp I, type 1a3, lightweight issue [struck between 14 August and 7 September 1626], mm. cross
Calvary, first horseman, housings decorated, no ground line below horse, no cross over shield, heavy garniture,
13.01g/10h (Bull 38L/2, this coin; SCBI Brooker 283; N 2202; S 2766). Nearly very fine, rare  £400-£500

33

Provenance: Bt J. Cummings 1993

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp I, type 1a3, mm. cross Calvary, first horseman, housings decorated, no ground line below
horse, no cross over shield, heavy garniture, no stops on rev., 12.52g/9h (Bull 55/2, this coin; SCBI Brooker 284; N
2202; S 2766). Good fine, clipped flan, rare  £150-£200

34

Provenance: First bt Seaby May 1970; second bt S. Burkinshaw March 1976

Tower mint, Halfcrowns (2), both Gp II, type 2a, mm. plume, large lis over rose between C R above, seven pellets in
reverse field, 14.97g/1h; type 2b, mm. rose, plume between C R above, 14.10g/3h (Bull 100a/10, 132a/10a; SCBI Brooker
300, 304; N 2205-6; S 2769-70) [2]. First fine, second fair, both scarce  £120-£150

35
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English Coins from the Collection of the late Dr John Hulett (Part XVI)

Provenance: From the Middleham (Yorkshire) Hoard, 1993; Spink Auction 109, 4 July 1995, lot 631; C. Adams Collection, Spink
Auction 177, 1 December 2005, lot  90; bt S. Mitchell 2006

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp II, type 2b, mm. plume, plume between C R at top of scroll-garnished shield, no pellets in
field, 10.55g/3h (Bull 111/18; SCBI Brooker –; N 2206; S 2770). Fair to fine, the type extremely rare with this mint-mark

 £150-£200

36

Provenance: First bt N.D. Pickering September 1988; second from the Bedale (N. Yorkshire) Hoard, 2009, bt F.J. Rist August 2012; last
bt Baldwin June 1976

Tower mint, Halfcrowns (3), Gp II, type 2c, mm. portcullis, 14.57g/8h; Gp III, type 3a (2), mm. bell (over portcullis?),
15.03g/12h; mm. tun, 14.80g/5h (Bull 197/20, 211/28, 283/23; SCBI Brooker 315, 321, 334; N 2207, 2209; S 2771,
2773) [3]. Fine or better, but second weak in places  £200-£300

37

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist May 1992

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3a, mm. bell, early third horseman, oval garnished shield, reads CAROLV.S, 14.90g/2h
(Bull 226d/38, this coin; cf. SCBI Brooker 320; N 2209; 2773). Weak in places, die flaw on horse’s near foreleg,
otherwise nearly very fine and dark- toned; an interesting error £150-£180

38

Provenance: R.A. Shuttlewood Collection, SNC June 2001 (HS 0578)

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3b, mm. crown (over bell on rev.), plume over shield, 13.92g/7h (Bull 235b/24, this
coin; SCBI Brooker 333; N 2210; S 2774). Weak in centres, otherwise nearly very fine and toned, rare  £300-£360

39

Provenance: From the Middleham (Yorkshire) Hoard, 1993; Spink Auction 109, 4 July 1995, lot 631 (part); bt Baldwin July 1995

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3b, mm. crown, plume over shield, C for G in REGNO, 14.84g/12h (Bull 261e/24E;
SCBI Brooker 333; N 2210; S 2774). About fine, reverse better, rare  £100-£120

40

Provenance: From the Prestbury (Greater Manchester) Hoard, 2004; DNW Auction 68, 12 December 2005, lot 92

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3b, mm. tun (over crown on obv.), plume over shield, 14.72g/6h (Bull 284/24, this
coin; SCBI Brooker 338-9; N 2210; S 2774). Good fine, rare  £180-£220

41

Provenance: With Seaby 1963; bt CNG November 1994

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3b, mm. tun, third horseman, oval garnished shield, plume above, 15.04g/3h (Bull
298f/24, this coin; SCBI Brooker 338-9; N 2210; S 2774). Scratched on obverse, otherwise about very fine, rare

£120-£150

42
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Provenance: Bt S. Burkinshaw May 1987

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3a, mm. tun (four pellets either side on obv.), third horseman, oval garnished shield,
15.16g/3h (Bull 301/23; cf. SCBI Brooker 342; N 2209; S 2773). Weak in places, small scratches on horse, otherwise
nearly very fine, dark-toned  £120-£150

43

Provenance: Bt Baldwin June 1999

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3a2, mm. anchor (flukes to right), third horseman, 14.77g/2h (Bull 327/23, this coin;
SCBI Brooker 342; N 2211; S 2775). Nearly very fine but weak in places  £150-£180

44

Provenance: H.M Lingford Collection [from Baldwin February 1944]; B.R. Osborne Collection, Glendining Auction, 23 April 1991, lot
160 (part) [from Baldwin December 1956]

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3a2, mm. anchor (flukes to right), reads MA BR ET HI, 14.59g/1h (Bull 330E/23, this
coin; cf. SCBI Brooker 345-7; N 2211; S 2775). Fine and toned, the obverse reading rare  £150-£180

45

Provenance: Bt Seaby 1976

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3a2, mm. upright anchor, 15.01g/4h (Bull 336B/23, this coin; SCBI Brooker 343-4;
N 2211; S 2775). Double-struck on reverse, otherwise good fine, toned  £120-£150

46

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist 1992

Tower mint, Halfcrowns (3), all Gp III, type 3a2, mm. anchor (flukes to left), 14.05g/9h, mm. triangle (2, first over
anchor on obv. [?]), second with rough ground line below horseman, 14.96g/6h, 14.66g/3h (Bull 340b/23, 348a/23,
383/32, these coins; SCBI Brooker 345, 348, 352; N 2211-12; S 2775-6) [3]. Fine or better, toned  £120-£150

47

Provenance: B.R. Osborne Collection, Glendining Auction, 23 April 1991, lot 171.

Reverse dies bearing the triangle-in-circle mintmark are normally found with fourth horseman obverses

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3a2, mm. triangle in circle (over triangle on obv.), reads BRI FRA ET HIB, 15.05g/12h
(Bull 373/30; cf. SCBI Brooker 371; N 2211; S 2775). Fine, extremely rare  £300-£400

48

Provenance: Bt M. Trenerry June 1998

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3a2, mm. triangle, rough ground beneath horse, reads BRIT FRA ET HIB, 15.05g/4h (Bull
383/32, this coin: cf. SCBI Brooker 352; N 2212; S 2776). Very fine, lightly toned  £180-£220
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Provenance: First bt F.J. Rist 1992; second from the Middleham (Yorkshire) Hoard, 1993, Spink Auction 109, 4 July 1995, lot 730
(part), bt Baldwin July 1995; last bt Fox & Co March 1990

Tower mint, Halfcrowns (3), Gp III, type 3a2 (2), mm. triangle, 15.02g/9h, mm. star (over triangle on obv.) 14.92g/11h;
Gp IV, type 4, mm. triangle-in-circle, 14.94g/9h (Bull 384a/32, 404/30, 463c/30, this coin; SCBI Brooker 348, 353, 371;
N 2211, 2214; S 2775, 2779) [3]. Good fine, last better and with a light iridescent tone   £100-£150

50

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3a2, mm. triangle, rough ground beneath horse, reads BRI FRA ET HIB, 14.72g/1h (Bull
394c/32, this coin; SCBI Brooker 352; N 2212; S 2776). Better than very fine and dark-toned, but with small patches of
verdigris on obverse  £150-£180

51

Provenance: From the Bedale (N. Yorkshire) Hoard, 2009; bt F.J. Rist May 2013

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp IV, type 4/3a2 var., mm. star (over triangle on rev.), fourth horseman, rev. 3a2 variant,
15.04g/3h (Bull 426/23; cf. SCBI Brooker 364; N 2214; S 2779). Good very fine, but weakly struck in centres, the
reverse variety very rare  £200-£300

52

Provenance: From the Middleham (N Yorkshire) Hoard, 1993; Spink Auction 109, 4 July 1995, lot 676 [part]; bt M. Trenerry August
1995

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp IV, type 4, mm. triangle-in-circle, 15.15g/7h (Bull 460a/31, this coin; SCBI Brooker 372-5;
N 2214; S 2779). About very fine  £120-£150

53

Provenance: M.B. Sharp Collection [from Baldwin 1971]; B.R. Osborne Collection, Glendining Auction, 23 April 1991, lot 169; bt S.
Mitchell January 2000

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp IV, type 4, mm. triangle-in-circle, arms inverted within garniture, 14.57g/11h (Bull
463i/31E; cf. SCBI Brooker 372-5; N 2214; 2779). About very fine, dark tone, the error rare and interesting  £150-£180

54

Provenance: Bt Baldwin 1946

Tower mint, Shilling, Gp A, type 1a, mm. lis, bust 2, colon stops on obv., rev. no stops, 5.90g/12h (Sharp A2/1; SCBI
Brooker, 385-9; N 2216; S 2782). Very fine and toned, but with a small flan split at 1 o’clock  £200-£240

55

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist

Tower mint, Shilling, Gp A, type 1, mm. cross Calvary (over lis on obv.), colon stops on obv. no stops on rev.,
5.83g/11h (Sharp A2/1; cf. SCBI Brooker 398; N 2216; S 2782). Good fine  £120-£150

56

Provenance: Spink Auction 90, 16 March 1992, lot 123 (part)

Tower mint, Shilling, Gp B, type 1a, mm. negro’s head, bust 2, colon stops on obv., rev. reads CHISTO, plume above
shield, no cross, no stops, 5.78g/6h (Sharp B2/2; SCBI Brooker 411; N 2220; S 2785). Good fine, rare  £200-£260
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Provenance: Bt Seaby

Tower mint, Shillings (2), both Gp B, type 1b2, mm. mm. castle, bust 1, colon stops on obv., no stops on rev., 5.38g/5h;
cross Calvary, bust 2, colon stops on obv., no stops on rev., 5.97g/9h (Sharp B1/1, B2/1; N 2218; S 2784) [2]. Good fine
and toned, but first clipped and flawed on edge  £150-£200

58

Provenance: B.R. Osborne Collection, Glendining Auction, 23 April 1991, lot 192

Tower mint, Shilling, Gp B, type 1b2, mm. castle, bust 2, plume above shield, no cross, colon stops on obv., no stops on
rev., reads AVSSPCE, 5.84g/1h (Sharp B2/2; SCBI Brooker 416-7; N 2220; S 2785). Struck on a round flan, good fine but
obverse surface crazed, rare  £240-£300

59

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist June 2008

Tower mint, Shilling, Gp B, type 1b2, mm. anchor (vertical, round flukes on obv., straight flukes on rev.), bust 3 variety,
breaking inner circle and legend at 1 o’clock, colon stops, plume above shield, no cross, large plain harp, no stops,
5.60g/1h (Sharp B3/2; SCBI Brooker 432; N 2220; S 2785). Good fine, very rare £200-£300

60

Provenance: First B.R. Osborne Collection, Glendining Auction, 23 April 1991, lot 173, bt F.J. Rist August 1992; second bt S.
Burkinshaw October 1985; third bt S. Burkinshaw November 1988

Tower mint (under Parliament), Halfcrowns (3), all Gp III, type 3a3, mm. (P) (2), 15.23g/4h, 14.48g/3h; mm. (R),
14.53g/11h (Bull 488, 490e/35, 500b/35, this coin; SCBI Brooker 354-8; N 2213; S 3878) [3]. Last good fine but weak in
centre, others better  £200-£300

61

Provenance: Spink Auction 74, 29 November 1989, lot 66

Aberystwyth mint, Halfcrown, mm. book, Aberystwyth horseman, no ground line below, plume in field, large plume
above shield, 14.69g/8h (Bull 483a/1a.1; Morr. A-1; SCBI Brooker 742; N 2325; S 2878). Small edge splits at 5 o’clock,
otherwise good fine, reverse better, rare  £1,200-£1,500

62

Provenance: J.G. Murdoch Collection, Part II, Sotheby Auction, 8-13 June 1903, lot 185; C. Clark Collection, Pt II, Sotheby Auction, 22
-3 January 1914, lot 160; O Fitch Collection; V.J.E. Ryan Collection, Part II, Glendining Auction, 22-4 January 1952, lot 1282; bt S.
Mitchell, July 1990

Shrewsbury mint, Halfcrown, 1642, no mm., Shrewsbury horseman, Shrewsbury plume in field behind, no ground line
below, Declaration with Shrewsbury plume between .2. and .6. above, date below, 15.07g/1h (Bull 585/3a; Morr. C-3;
SCBI Brooker 817; N 3930; S 2930). Very fine but flan split at 9 o’clock, extremely rare  £8,000-£10,000
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Provenance: With Baldwin 1968; bt P. Hunt August 2000

Oxford mint, Halfcrown, 1642, no mm., Shrewsbury horseman, high ground line, Shrewsbury plume in field, rev. colon
before legend, three Oxford plumes above Declaration, date below, 14.51g/11h (Bull 589/2, this coin; Morr. A-1; cf.
SCBI Brooker 880-1; N 2411; S 2952). Flan slightly ragged at 12 o’clock, otherwise nearly extremely fine with an
attractive light cabinet tone  £1,000-£1,200

64

Provenance: H.M. Lingford Collection [from Baldwin January 1944]; bt P. Wallwork April 1987

Oxford mint, Halfcrown, 1644, mm. Oxford plume on obv. only, Briot horseman, Oxford plume behind, ground below,
rev. large plume between two Oxford plumes, pellet left and right above Declaration, date in large script numerals and
OX, both between pellets, below, 14.63g/11h (Bull 612/17a; Morr. C-17; SCBI Brooker –; N 2425; S 2965). Weak in
places, otherwise very fine and toned, rare  £300-£400

65

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell July 1987

Bristol mint, Halfcrown, 1643, mm. acorn on obv., Br on rev., horseman with flat crown, large Oxford plume behind,
no ground line, three Bristol plumes above Declaration, date below, 16.04g/12h (Bull 637/10d; Morr. C-10; cf. SCBI
Brooker 974; N 2488; S 3006). Very fine, dark tone, rare  £800-£1,000

66

Provenance: Patrick Finn FPL 17, September 1999 (337)

Bristol mint, Halfcrown, 1644, mm. pellet, small plume behind horseman, BR monogram below, Declaration in two
lines, three Bristol plumes above, date and BR monogram below, 14.17g/8h (Bull 644/4b; Morr. E-4; SCBI Brooker 987;
N 2491; S 3009). Small striking crack, otherwise good fine, toned  £300-£400
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Provenance: Bt Baldwin September 1971

Truro mint, Halfcrown, mm. rose, King on walking horse, oblong shield, lis between C R above, 13.52g/5h (Bull 653/3;
Besly C-3 (4), this coin; SCBI Brooker 1020; N 2540; S 3049). Fine but weak in places, rare  £500-£700

68

Provenance: A. Barr Collection, Part III, Mark Rasmussen FPL July 2005 (410)

Exeter mint, Crown, 1644, mm. rose, 27.32g/6h (Besly C15; SCBI Brooker 1033; N 2557; S 3058). Struck on an irregular
flan, good fine, lightly toned  £400-£500

69

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist 1994

Exeter mint, Crown, 1645, mm. castle, 27.99g/10h (Besly D19 (not listed); SCBI Brooker 1043, same dies; N 2561; S
3062). Possibly plugged at 7 o’clock, otherwise about very fine, toned  £300-£400

70

Provenance: Lord Rodney Smith Collection; bt F.J. Rist 1998

Exeter mint, Crown, 1645, mm. castle, 27.47g/2h (Besly D22; SCBI Brooker 1043, same dies; N 2561; S 3062). Fine,
reverse better, toned  £300-£400
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Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist January 1994

Exeter mint, Halfcrown, undated, mm. rose, large equestrian portrait, walking horse, oval garnished shield, 14.53g/1h
(Bull 660/12; Besly J12; SCBI Brooker 1028, same dies; N 2549; S 3064). Struck off-centre on a flawed flan, fine, reverse
better, toned  £200-£300

72

Provenance: Patrick Finn FPL 6, January 1996 (353)

Exeter mint, Halfcrown, 1644, mm. rose, Briot’s horseman, rough ground below, oval scroll-garnished shield,
12.83g/11h (Bull 662/24; Besly K-24; SCBI Brooker 1048; N 2566; S 3070). Obverse better than fine but slightly double-
struck, reverse nearly very fine  £240-£300

73

Provenance: Croydon Coin Auction 163, 2 May 2008, lot 1022

Exeter mint, Halfcrown, 1644, mm. rose, horse with twisted tail, oval scroll-garnished shield, date to left of mm.,
14.02g/10h (Bull 665/32; Besly N-32; SCBI Brooker 1052; N 2568; S 3076). Fine, reverse better  £200-£300

74

Provenance: SCMB January 1962 (Y 232); with Baldwin November 1990; bt L. Bennett November 2008

Exeter mint, Halfcrown, 1645, mm. rose on obv., EX on rev., horse with twisted tail, no ground line, round scroll-
garnished shield, date to left of mm., 14.35g/4h (Bull 665/41, this coin; Besly N41; SCBI Brooker 1059; N 2570; S
3078). Flan flaw at 6 o’clock, otherwise good very fine, toned  £600-£800
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Provenance: E. Burstal Collection, Glendining Auction, 15-16 May 1968, lot 468 [from Seaby 1957]; R. Lyall Collection; bt B.J.
Dawson July 2002

Worcester mint, Halfcrown, 1644/3, mm. two lions on obv. only, large horseman left, small W below rev. Declaration in
two lines [from an altered Bristol die of 1643], three crude Bristol plumes above, date below, four pellets before legend,
14.13g/11h (Bull 666/1; Allen A-1; SCBI Brooker 1139; N 2598; S 3093). A little double-struck on reverse, otherwise
fine, very rare  £1,500-£2,000

76

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell 1997.
Having viewed this coin, Bull lists it in error under coins with reverse 24 (lis stops in legend)

Worcester mint, Halfcrown, mm. leopard’s head (?) [partly obliterated], clumsy horseman left, no ground line below,
crowned oval garnished shield, stars in legend, 10.35g/3h (Bull 671/29 (?); Allen E-29; Brooker 1155; N 2596; S 3105).
Clipped, fair, very rare  £150-£200

77

Provenance: W.E. Ashley Collection; J.G. Brooker Collection [from Spink November 1975]

Worcester mint, Halfcrown, mm. small lis on obv. only, tall horseman, nothing below, crowned oval garnished shield,
13.46g/2h (Bull 675/39; Allen I-39; SCBI Brooker 1163, this coin; N 2605; S 3124). Numerous marks and light scratches
on obverse, nearly very fine, reverse good fine, toned, rare  £1,000-£1,200

78

Provenance: Patrick Finn FPL 9, January 1997 (335)

York mint, Halfcrown, Gp 1 [type 3], mm. lion, no ground line below horse, oval garnished shield, 14.80g/12h (Bull
555; Besly 1F; SCBI Brooker 1079; N 2311; S 2865). Flan split at 3 o’clock, otherwise fine  £150-£180

79

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist January 1989

York mint, Halfcrown, Gp 2 [type 7], mm. lion, tall horseman, tail behind legs, EBOR below horse, reads HIBA, 13.93g/12h
(Bull 556; Besly 2A; SCBI Brooker 1088, same dies; N 2315; S 2869). Nearly very fine  £300-£400
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Provenance: SNC July/August 1996 (3391)

York mint, Halfcrown, Gp 2 [type 7], mm. lion, horse with tail between legs, EBOR below, crowned oval shield, tiny
inverted E to right of crown, 14.03g/12h (Bull 557; Besly 2B; SCBI Brooker 1088A, same dies; N 2315; S 2869). Small
flan defect at 9 o’clock and slight bend behind horse, otherwise good fine, reverse better  £500-£700

81

Provenance: Bt B.J. Dawson December 1999

York mint, Halfcrown, Gp 2 [type 7], mm. lion, horse with tail between legs, EBOR below, crowned oval shield,
13.40g/12h (Bull 562; Besly 2G; SCBI Brooker 1086, same dies; N 2315; S 2869). Small of flan, and with a small area of
corrosion at 6 o’clock, otherwise fine or better and toned  £300-£400

82

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell December 1997

York mint, Halfcrown, Gp 2 [type 7], mm. lion, horse with tail between legs, EBOR below, crowned oval shield,
14.68g/12h (Bull 564; Besly 2I; SCBI Brooker 1086; N 2315; S 2869). Scratches on horse’s forelegs, die break across CHR

on reverse, otherwise good fine, toned  £300-£360

83

Provenance: Patrick Finn FPL 11, November 1997 (354)

York mint, Halfcrown, Gp 2 [type 7], mm. lion, horse with tail between legs, EBOR below, crowned oval shield,
14.31g/12h (Bull 567; Besly 2L; SCBI Brooker 1086ff; N 2315; S 2869). Slightly small of flan, otherwise better than fine
with iridescent tone on reverse  £300-£400
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Provenance: Bt L. Bennett April 1985

York mint, Halfcrown, Gp 3 [type 5], mm. lion, tall horseman, tail behind legs, EBOR below horse, crowned square-
topped shield, crowned C R at sides, 14.61g/12h (Bull 568; Besly 3A; SCBI Brooker 1081, same dies; N 2313; S 2867).
Flan flaw on horseman’s head, otherwise very fine, rare  £400-£600

85

Provenance: Spink Auction 34, 14-15 March 1984, lot 708

Chester mint, Halfcrown, mm. prostrate gerb, horseman left, crowned oval shield with lion-skin garniture, colon before
legend, 13.50g/6h (Bull 578a; Lyall a/i; SCBI Brooker 1113, same dies; N 2628; S 3131). Clash marks below horse as
usual, staining on reverse and possible signs of mounting, otherwise better than fine, rare  £600-£800

86

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell April 2002

Newark, Ninepence, 1645, large crown with jewelled band, 4.40g/12h (Hird 260-1; SCBI Brooker 1226; N 2641; S
3144). Flat in places and plugged, better than fine, apparently struck from gilt plate with original marks showing, rare 

£200-£300

87

Commonwealth (1649-1660)

Provenance: Bt Spink July 1997.
There appears to be two small stops between THE and COMMONWEALTH, although this is probably due to a double strike

Halfcrown, 1653, mm. sun on obv. only, 14.94g/5h (ESC 28 [431]; N 2722; S 3215). Nearly very fine, but slightly weak
in centres  £300-£400
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Charles II (1660-1685)

Provenance: Bt B. Reeds March 1998

Third issue, Halfcrown, mm. crown, reads MAG BRI FRA, no pellets by obv. mm., 15.21g/9h (ESC 298 [453]; N 2761; S
3321). Better than fine but weak in centres  £150-£200
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George IV (1820-1830)

Penny, 1827 (BMC 1430; S 3823). Very fine, but with patches of verdigris on reverse, rare  £180-£22090

Penny, 1827 (BMC 1430; S 3823). Fine, rare  £120-£15091

Victoria (1837-1901)

Penny, 1860/59 (BMC 1521; S 3948). Usual flaw under Queen’s chin, surface mark above headband, otherwise nearly
extremely fine, very rare £1,000-£1,200

92

Penny, 1860, dies Ab, beaded border, LC WYON on truncation, wreath of 15 leaves, edged in incuse dots, crosses in shield
in three incuse lines, LCW below (Gouby A; F 763; BMC –; S –). Fair, extremely rare; less than 10 specimens known

£200-£260

93

Penny, 1860, dies Cc, crosses in shield in two raised lines, small rock to left of lighthouse (Gouby F; F 7; BMC 1623; S
3954). Fine, rare  £60-£80

94

Penny, 1860, dies Cc, similar (Gouby F; F 7; BMC 1623; S 3954). Fine, rare £60-£8095

Penny, 1860, dies Dd, V in VICTORIA over inverted A (Gouby J; F 10; BMC 1629; S 3954). Very fine, the error unusual
£60-£80

96

Penny, 1860, dies Ee, LCW below Britannia’s foot, masonry on lighthouse clearly defined (Gouby M; F 14; BMC 1626; S
3954). Several die breaks in legend, otherwise very fine  £200-£260
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Penny, 1861, dies Jd, 6 of date over 8, no signature below bust, L.C.W. below flat shield (Gouby L; F 30; BMC –; S 3954).
About fine, the overdate clear  £150-£180

98

Penny, 1863, die 4 (Gouby E; F 47; BMC 1657; S 3954). Coin poor but the date clear and die number discernible,
extremely rare  £80-£100

99

Penny, 1869 (Gouby A; F 59; BMC 1685; S 3954). Good fine or better, but with a scratch across the obverse 
£100-£120

100

Penny, 1874, dies Kg, 17 leaves, rose half-visible, gap between ribbons, large date, sea crosses linear circle (Gouby C; F
70; BMC 1692; S 3954). Small spot before Britannia’s helmet, otherwise extremely fine with traces of original colour

£80-£100

101

Penny, 1875, dies Lk, older portrait, large date, sea clear of linear circle (Gouby C; F 82; BMC 1703; S 3954). Small
metal flaw at 5 o’clock on reverse edge, otherwise extremely fine with much original colour  £120-£150

102

Penny, 1877, dies Lj, small date (Gouby A; F 90; BMC –; S 3954). Fair, dented in obverse field, lightly scratched on
date, extremely rare  £500-£700

103

Penny, 1879, dies Mk, large date (Gouby B; F 97; BMC 1715; S 3954). Nearly extremely fine, some original colour
£100-£120

104

Halfpenny, 1862, die letter A (un-barred) to left of lighthouse (F 290A; BMC –; S 3956; cf. DNW 145, 432). Fine
£200-£260

105

Halfpenny, 1862, die letter A (un-barred) to left of lighthouse (F 290A; BMC –; S 3956; cf. DNW 145, 432). Fair, rare
£100-£150

106

Halfpenny, 1862, die letter C to left of lighthouse (F 288A; BMC –; S 3956). Only fair but the die letter clear, rare
£150-£180
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A Specialist Group of Milled Coins (Part II)

George V (1910-1936)

Proof Halfcrown, 1927, dies 1+A (Davies 1700P; ESC 3732 [776]; S 4037). Better than extremely fine  £80-£100108

The 1928 2+B uses the punch for the 1926 modified effigy coins and has a thicker obverse rim than the normal coins The second 1933
has a slightly larger reverse design [Davies p.83]

Halfcrowns (12), 1928 (3, dies 1+B, 1+C, 2+B), 1929 (2, dies 1+D, 1+E), 1931, 1932, both dies 1+E, 1933 (2, dies 1+E,
1+E*), 1934, dies 1+F, 1935 dies 1+G, 1936, dies 1+H (Davies 1701-5, 1707-13; ESC 3734, 3737, 3741, 3743, 3745,
3747, 3749, 3751 [777-8, 780-5]; S 4037) [12]. Mostly extremely fine or better  £120-£150

109

Halfcrown, 1930, dies 1+E (Davies 1706; ESC 3739 [779]; S 4037). Some surface marks, otherwise nearly extremely
fine, rare  £100-£150

110

Proof Florin, 1927, dies 1+A (Davies 1770P; ESC 3779 [947]; S 4038). Virtually mint state, brilliant with patchy light
toning  £80-£100

111

Florins (7), 1928-31 inclusive, 1933, all dies 1+A, 1935, dies 1+B, 1936, dies 1+C (Davies 1771-4, 1776-8; ESC 3781,
3783, 3785, 3787, 3791, 3793, 3796 [948-51, 953-5]; S 4038) [7]. Mostly better than extremely fine  £70-£90

112

Florin, 1932, dies 1+A (Davies 1775; ESC 3789 [952]; S 4038). Good very fine, reverse better, rare  £200-£260113

George VI (1936-1952)

Halfcrowns (18), 1937 (2, one Proof), 1938-49 inclusive, 1950 (2, one Proof), 1951 (2, one Proof), all dies 1+A (Davies
2030-9, 2041-2, 2060-2; ESC 4034-5, 4037, 4039, 4042, 4044, 4046, 4049, 4053, 4055, 4057, 4060, 4063, 4065,
4068-9, 4071-2 [786-98]; S 4080, 4101, 4106) [18]. Mostly about as struck  £150-£200

114

The second 1944 has a slightly narrower obverse rim than normal

Florins (20), 1937 (3), dies 1+A (2, one Proof), dies 1+B, 1938-43 inclusive, all dies 1+B, 1944 (2), dies 1+B, 1+B*,
1945-8, all dies 1+B, 1949, 1950 (2, one Proof), all dies 1+A, 1951 (2, one Proof), both dies 1+B (Davies 2070-80, 2082
-3, 2100-2; ESC 4076-7, 4079, 4081, 4084, 4086, 4088, 4091, 4095, 4097, 4099, 4102, 4105, 4108, 4111-2, 4114-5
[956-68]; S 4081, 4102, 4107) [20]. Mostly about as struck  £150-£200

115

Elizabeth II (1952-    )

1961 1+B* is a variety without the EF initials below the shield and with the CT initials only partly visible. This variety, listed as 798Q in
old editions of ESC, is omitted from the new version as the editor feels it is ‘almost certainly due to a filled die’

Halfcrowns (24), 1953, dies 1+A, dies 2+A (2, one Proof), 1954-60, all dies 1+B, 1961 (3, 1+B (2, one on a polished
blank), 1+B*, 1962 (4, dies 1+B, 1+C, 2+B, 2+C), 1963-7, all dies 2+C, 1970 (2, both Proof), dies 2+C, 3+C (Davies
2310-11, 2320-39; ESC 4349, 4350, 4354, 4357, 4360, 4363, 4366, 4369, 4371, 4375-6, 4379, 4382, 4384, 4386,
4388, 4390, 4392; [798]; S 4137, 4145) [24]. Mostly about a struck  £150-£200

116

Proof Halfcrown, 1960, dies 1+B, edge grained, 13.99g/12h (Davies 2326P; ESC 4372; S 4145). Good extremely fine,
extremely rare £500-£1,000

117

The second 1965 has a chamfered collar, a variety not listed in Davies

Florins (20), 1953 (3), dies 1+A, dies 2+A (2, one Proof), 1954-6 inclusive, all dies 1+A, 1957-64 inclusive, all dies 1+B,
1965 (2), dies 1+B, 1+B*, 1966-7, both dies 1+B, 1970 (2, both Proof), dies 1+B, 2+B (Davies 2360-1, 2370-85; ESC
4393-4, 4397, 4400, 4403, 4406, 4409, 4412, 4414, 4417, 4420, 4423, 4426, 4428, 4431, 4433, 4435; [968]; S 4137,
4145) [24]. Mostly about as struck £100-£150

118
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A Specialist Group of Milled Coins (Part II)

This and the next set are even rarer than the more usual ‘Martini’ set

Specimen set, 1983, Benson and Hedges issue, including the Twopence mule (S 4236A) [8]. As struck, the mule very
rare; in folder of issue  £1,400-£1,600
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A Specialist Group of Milled Coins (Part II)

Specimen set, 1983, Heinz issue, including the Twopence mule (S 4236A) [8]. As struck, the mule very rare; in folder of
issue  £1,200-£1,400
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British Coins from Various Properties

British Iron-Age

GALLO-BELGIC, Stater, series C [Ambiani], degraded head of Apollo right, rev. horse right, pellets and horseshoe
above, pellet below, 6.50g/1h (Sills 405ff; ABC 13; VA 42; S 5). Unusually pale gold for the issue, very fine but a little
weak  £400-£500

121

CANTIACI, uninscribed series, Quarter-Stater, trophy type, traces of wreath at edges, rev. tree-like trophy, three ringed
pellets above, the middle in beaded circle, rectangles and ringed pellets to the sides, bent line below, 1.32g (ABC 189,
same dies; VA –; S 47). Nearly very fine, rare  £260-£300

122

ATREBATES and REGNI, Commios, silver Unit, moon head left, curved ladder for hair, two concentric rings in front,
rev. horse advancing left, crescent and wheel above, 1.29g/3h (ABC 1034; VA 355; BMC 758; S 69). Sharply struck,
good very fine or better, very rare  £320-£400

123

TRINOVANTES, Dubnovellaunos, Quarter-Stater, wreath, two opposed crescents in the centre, ringed pellet either side,
rev. horse prancing left, pellet, branch and ringed pellet below, trefoil above, dotted border around, 1.26g (ABC 2395;
VA 1660; BMC 2442; S 208). Reverse struck slightly off-centre revealing the seldom seen ringed pellet below the horse,
otherwise very fine and rare  £300-£360

124

CATUVELLAUNI, Cunobelin, Quarter-Stater, Linear type, ear of barley dividing [C]AM[V], rev. horse right, branch above,
CVN below, 1.30g/10h (ABC 2810; BMC 1837-42; VA 1927; S 292). Good fine  £200-£260

125

Provenance: From the Tarrant Valley (Dorset) Hoard, 2010; DOR-A7B395

DUROTRIGES, Uninscribed series, silver Stater, degraded head of Apollo right, rev. horse left, pellets above, crescent
and coffee-bean behind, lines and pellets for tail, 5.36g (CCI 10.1146; ABC 2163; BMC 2647, 2661, 2728-31; VA 1246;
S –). Good metal, very fine, the reverse well-centred and clearly showing the horse’s head, scarce  £150-£180

126
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British Coins from Various Properties

Early Anglo-Saxon Period

Sceatta, Primary series W, half-length figure looking right, holding two crosses pommée, rev. cross-crosslet on saltire,
1.18g/12h (Abramson 108-30; M 155; N 148; S 787). On an irregular flan, very fine, toned, very rare  £200-£300

127

Sceatta, Secondary series J, type 37, two heads vis-à-vis, cross between, rev. whorl of four birds in linear style around
central cross, 1.13g/12h (Abramson 19-30; N 135; S 802A). Better than very fine, toned  £200-£260

128

Sceatta, Secondary series J, type 85, diademed head right within beaded circle, no legend, rev. linear bird right on cross
with annulet at each horizontal end, trefoil of pellets below each annulet, 1.06g/6h (Abramson 18-20; M 293ff; cf. N
126; S 802). Small metal flaw in field before face, otherwise very fine and dark-toned  £150-£180

129

Sceatta, Secondary series R1, radiate head with pyramidal neck right, EPA in runes in front, zig-zag and annulet behind,
rev. debased standard, 1.04g/12h (Abramson 11-10; M 392; N 157; S 813). Very fine  £80-£120

130

Sceatta, Secondary series R1, radiate head with pyramidal neck right, EPA in runes in front, V and annulet behind, saltires
above head, rev. debased standard, 1.17g/6h (cf. Abramson 11-20; cf. M 391ff; N 157; S 813). Nearly extremely fine,
toned  £100-£120

131

Sceatta, Continental series E, porcupine-like figure enclosing three bars, saltire below, rev. debased standard containing
cruciform Ts, 1.09g/1h (Abramson 95-10; N 45; S 790). Nearly extremely fine, toned  £80-£100

132

Kings of Northumbria

Provenance: Found in Yorkshire

Eadberht (737-58), Sceat, class F, EOTBERHTVS cross and pellets within beaded circle, rev. animal right, triquetra below,
rosette below tail, 0.96g/2h (Abramson 70-210 var. (no pellets in field); N 177; S 847). Very fine  £240-£300

133

Alchred (765-74), Sceatta, ALCHRED (part retrograde) arranged around cross, rev. stylised quadruped right, cross pommée
below, 1.12g/10h (Abramson 71-10; N 179; S 849). Better than very fine  £400-£500

134

Provenance: Found in Yorkshire

Æthelred I (Second reign, 789-96), Sceat, Ceolbald, AEDILRED around pellet in square, rev. CEOLBALD around central boss in
beaded circle, 1.05g/12h (Abramson 80-70; N 185; S 856). Very fine  £150-£180

135

Æthelred II (First reign, 840-4), Styca, Leofthegn, plain cross, pellet in angles, 1.33g/6h (cf. N 188; S 866A). Very fine,
scarce  £80-£100

136
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Kings of Mercia

Provenance: Found in Lincolnshire 2015, EMC 2015.0111; DNW Auction 131, 10 June 2015, lot 344; Sovereign Rarities Auction 2, 24
September 2019, lot 16

Coenwulf (796-821), Penny, Gps III and IV, Portrait type, Canterbury, Diormod, diademed bust right, rev. DIORMOD

MONETA, voided pincer cross, wedge in each angle, pellet in centre, 1.34g/6h (EMC 2015.0111; Naismith C39.1; BLS 37,
44; N 347; S 916). Small flan split at 6 o’clock and slightly bent, otherwise about very fine, rare  £1,800-£2,200

137

Provenance: Found at Combe Bissett (Wiltshire), January 2016.

Only ten coins of Ludica are known; all the others are without a mint signature, struck by the moneyers Eadgar, Eadnoth and Werebald
at an uncertain East Anglian mint, possibly Ipswich. This unique example of the ruler’s London coinage stands out as the most
significant both numismatically, and in terms of informing our understanding of Mercian history. The mint-signature on the reverse
clearly demonstrates that the Mercians continued to hold London throughout the mid to late 820s, and that the city was not captured
by Ecgberht until at least after Ludica’s death in 827. In light of the existence pf this coin it is now clear that Ecgberht’s own LVNDONIA

CIVIT coinage (Naismith 2011 L30a) was designed not as a remarkable celebratory issue following the capture of London, but instead as
a way of suggesting monetary continuity with his defeated Mercian foe.

Equally significant is the portrait of Ludica on the obverse. Bold and almost naturalistic in style, the image stands in contrast not only to
the other coins of Ludica, but also those struck under his predecessors at London. When taken together with the reference to LVNDONIA

CIVIT on the reverse, it is tempting to see this as a sign of lingering Roman Influence on Anglo-Saxon kingship. Perhaps during his brief
and conflict-ridden reign Ludica drew inspiration from the legacy left by his revered Roman predecessors in an attempt to consolidate
his own authority

A unique and highly important Penny of the Mercian King Ludica, struck in London:

Ludica (826-7), Penny, London, no moneyer’s name, diademed bust right, + LVDICA REX MER, rev. + LVN DONIA CIVIT in three
lines across field, 1.22g/12h (EMC 2016.0014; Naismith, BNJ 2019, pp.204-7; BLS –; N –; S –). Slightly bent, otherwise
better than very fine, UNIQUE  £10,000-£15,000

138

Kings of Wessex

Æthelbearht (858-66), Penny, Inscribed Cross Phase, Canterbury, Dæglaf, draped bust right, AEDELBEAERHT REX, rev. DEGL : AF

MONETA on and around limbs of beaded cross, 1.42g/9h (Naismith C177; N 620; S 1053). About very fine, toned
£600-£800

139x
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Æthelstan (924-939)

Penny, Two Line type [HT 1], Æthelwulf, ADEL VLF MO in two lines divided by three crosses, trefoils of pellets above and
below, 1.48g/6h (SCBI BM –; Blunt 15; N 668; S 1089). Scratch on reverse, otherwise good fine  £300-£400

140

Penny, Circumscription Cross type, Chester, Paules, ÆDELSTAN REX TO BR around small cross pattée, rev. PAVLES MO LEGECIF

around small cross pattée, 1.25g/6h (Blunt 150; SCBI Chester I, 24; BMC 33; N 672; S 1093). Crimped, otherwise nearly
very fine  £400-£500

141

Penny, Circumscription Cross type, York, Regnald, cross, ÆDELSTAN REX TO BRIT, rev. cross, REGNALD MO EFORPIC:, 1.56g/7h (cf.
Blunt 230ff; SCBI BM 104ff; N 672; S 1093). Small delamination in centre of reverse, otherwise good very fine

£500-£600

142

Penny, Crowned Bust type, no mint name, Alfeav, ÆDELSTAN REX, crowned bust right, rev. ALFEAV MONETA around small cross
pattée, 1.38g/8h (Blunt 312; SCBI BM 167; BMC 147; N 673; S 1102). Bust very weakly stuck, otherwise good very fine
and lightly toned, very rare  £300-£400

143

Penny, Two Line type [HT NE 1], Manna, MANTNA MO in two lines divided by three crosses, trefoils of pellets above and
below, 1.55g/12h (Blunt 395; SCBI BM 223-4; N 668; S 1089). Very fine or better, patchy toning  £500-£700

144
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Penny, Two Line type [HT NE 1], Oda, ODA MONETA in two lines divided by three crosses, trefoils of pellets above and
below, 1.57g/5h (SCBI BM 227-9; Blunt 397; N 668b; S 1089). Very fine or better, dark-toned  £400-£600

145

Cut Halfpenny, Helmeted Bust type, moneyer uncertain, bust right wearing crowned helmet, [—]LSTAN R [—], rev. cross-
crosslet, [— ]NETA, 0.61g/11h (Blunt –; N 686; S 1104). About very fine, very rare  £150-£200

146

Eadmund (939-946)

Penny, Two Line type [HT 1], Birneard, EADHVND REX [sic], rev. BIRNEARD MO in two lines divided by three crosses, trefoil of
pellets above and below, 1.06g/6h (SCBI BM 296; BMC 30; CTCE 24; N 688; S 1105). Struck from worn dies, otherwise
about very fine, lightly toned   £300-£400

147

Penny, Two Line type [HT 1], Byrnwald, EADMVND REX, rev. BYRNPALD MO in two lines divided by three crosses, trefoil of
pellets above and below, 1.37g/9h (SCBI BM 297; CTCE 26; N 688; S 1105). On a full flan, very fine or better,
previously cleaned and now re-toning  £500-£700

148

Penny, Two Line type [HT NE1], Deorwald, DIARP ELD MO in two lines divided by three crosses, trefoils of pellets above
and below, 0.85g/4h (SCBI BM –; CTCE 31; N 688; S 1105). Crimped, otherwise good fine  £240-£300

149

A moneyer Garard(es) is recorded for HR1. His coins bear little stylistic resemblance to the current specimen

Penny, Two Line type [HT NE1], Grard, EADMVND REX, rev. GRAR DMOI in two lines divided by three crosses, trefoils of pellets
above and below, 1.53g/9h (SCBI BM –; CTCE –; N 688; S 1105). Minor scuff in obverse field, otherwise good very fine
and toned, extremely rare, the moneyer unrecorded in the main references  £600-£800

150
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Eadgar (959-975)

Provenance: SCMB October 1977 (E 1080)

Penny, Two Line type [HT1, North-Eastern V variety], Athelaver, small cross, crescent at end of legend, E · ADGAR REX, rev.
ADELA VER MO in two lines, 1.19g/6h (CTCE 29; N 741; S 1129). Good fine or better but edge partly chipped  £200-£260

151

Edward the Martyr (975-978)

Provenance: A.N. Brushfield Collection; H. Carmichael Collection, DNW Auction 123, 11-12 June 2014, lot 98 [from G.A. Singer
1994]; Heritage Auction 3076 (Long Beach), 5 September 2019, lot 31566

Penny, Reform type, Lympne, Byrhtric, BYRHTRTIC M’O LIM, 1.27g/9h (SCBI Copenhagen 824; BMC –; N 763; S 1142).
Obverse from a rusty die, very fine and toned, extremely rare [slabbed NGC XF 40]  £3,000-£4,000

152x

Æthelred II (978-1016)

Provenance: Found at Gargrave (N. Yorkshire), before 1998.

Isulfr is not noted in the main references for Æthelred II but is listed for Edward the Martyr (SCBI Ashmolean 431)

Penny, First Small Cross type, York, Isulfr, ISVLF M¯O EFERPI, bust left, 1.04g/7h (EMC 1998.2122; BEH –; BMC –; SCBI
Yorkshire –; N 764; S 1143). Fine, the surfaces porous, extremely rare  £500-£700

153

Provenance: Bt Seaby 1977

Penny, Small CRVX type, London, Ælfgeat, ÆLFGET M¯O LVN, pellet by C and X in first and fourth quarters, 1.35g/3h (BEH
2050; N 770; S 1149). Some peckmarking, crimped and cracked, otherwise fine, toned  £100-£120

154

Penny, Last Small Cross type, London, Elenod, ELENOD MO LVND, 1.08g/12h (BEH 2501; N 777; S 1154). Neatly struck,
about extremely fine, the moneyer rare  £360-£400

155

Cnut (1016-1035)

Penny, Quatrefoil type, Lincoln, Grimketill, GRIMCETEL MO LIN, 1.04g/9h (Mossop pl. xxxiv, 18ff; BEH 1568; N 781; S 1157).
Full and round, about extremely fine, the moneyer scarce  £300-£360

156
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Penny, Quatrefoil type, Lincoln, Sunigod, SVNEGOD MO LIN, 1.04g/2h (Mossop pl. xl, 6; BEH 1742; N 781; S 1157). Full
and round, nearly extremely fine, the moneyer scarce  £300-£360

157

Provenance: Bt Jersey Coin Co

Penny, Short Cross type, London, Godric, GODR · IC ON L · VD, 1.12g/9h (BEH 2463; N 790; S 1159). Very fine, toned
£200-£240

158

Penny, Short Cross type, Thetford, Ælfweald, ALFPOLD ON DEO :, lis sceptre, 1.16g/3h (Carson 103; BEH 3457-9; N 790; S
1159). About extremely fine  £300-£360

159

Harold I (1035-1040)

Provenance: Bt Spink

Penny, Jewel Cross type, Lincoln, Wulfric, PVLFRIC ON LINCOL, bust left, 1.09g/12h (Mossop pl. lx, 16-7; SCBI Copenhagen
285; Talvio L1, National B; BEH 493; N 802; S 1163). Extremely fine with some original brilliance  £1,400-£1,600

160

William I (1066-1087)

Penny, Profile Left type [BMC I], Gloucester, Seolcwine, SEOLCPINE ON GLEI, 1.22g/12h (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.73; N 839; S
1250). Slightly crimped, otherwise good very fine or better with a strong portrait and attractive dark tone, extremely rare

 £1,800-£2,200

161

Penny, Bonnet type [BMC II], Lincoln, Gifel, GIFEL ON LINCOL, 1.17g/12h (Mossop pl. lxxxi, 10; Allen, BNJ 2012, p.76;
BMC 94; N 842; S 1251). Crude style, about very fine, dark tone  £500-£600

162
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Penny, Two Stars type [BMC V], Canterbury, Man, MAN ON CANTVLE, 1.23g/6h (EMC 2003.0047; Allen, BNJ 2012, p.70;
BMC 303; N 845; S 1254). Slightly bent, otherwise very fine, rare  £500-£600

163

Penny, Two Stars type [BMC V], London, Godwine, GODPINE ON LVI, 1.28g/9h (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.77; BMC 346; N 845; S
1254). Extremely fine or better with mint bloom overlaid by iridescent toning, very rare [previously graded PCGS MS 63]

 £2,400-£3,000

164

Provenance: Found near Buckingham (Buckinghamshire), November 2012

Penny, Sword type [BMC VI], Oxford, Brihtred, BRIHTPRED ON OXNIFI, 1.31g/6h (EMC 2012.0289; Allen, BNJ 2012, p.79; N
846; S 1255). About very fine, dark tone  £500-£600

165

Penny, Profile Right type [BMC VII], Leicester, Frethhkest, FREDHKEST ON LHR, 1.29g/9h (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.75; BMC –; N
847; S 1256). About extremely fine with a strong portrait and dark toning, extremely rare  £2,600-£3,000

166

William I or William II

Provenance: Bt Jersey Coin Co

Penny, PAXS type [BMC VIII], Northampton, Sæwine, SÆPINE ON NMMT, 1.37g/3h (Allen, BNJ 2012 p.78; BMC 943; N 850;
S 1257). Nearly very fine but edge perhaps tooled or worked  £300-£400

167
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Stephen (1135-1154)

Penny, Cross Moline type [BMC I], Wareham, Rogier, ROGIR : ON : PARH, 1.26g/1h (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.116; Mack –; N 873;
S 1306). Edge slightly ragged and flat in places, otherwise very fine, rare  £500-£700

168

Henry II (1154-1189)

Tealby coinage, Penny, class A, London, Alwin, ALWIN ON LVND, 1.30g/7h (BMC 444ff; N 952; S 1337). Good fine
£120-£150

169

Richard I (1189-1199)

Penny, class IIIab, London, Aimer, AIMER ON LVND, 1.20g/4h (SCBI Mass 771ff; N 967; S 1347). Good fine  £100-£120170

John (1199-1216)

Penny, class Va2, London, Willelm, WILLELM ON LV, 1.38g/5h (SCBI Mass 1283, same rev. die; N 969; S 1350B). Obverse
slightly off-centre, otherwise very fine, scarce  £150-£200

171

Edward I (1272-1307)

Long cross coinage, Penny, class VI, Durham, Roberd, 1.04g/8h (N 1001; S 1377). Clipped and with a small chip,
otherwise good fine, very rare  £150-£200

172

Edward III (1327-1377)

Provenance: From the SW Buckinghamshire (Hambleden area) Hoard, 2014

Pre-Treaty period, Noble, series Gbc, London, mm. cross 3 on rev. only, small E in centre of rev., small lis in second
quarter, reads IHE AVTEM TRANEIENS P MEDIVM ILLORVM IBAT, annulet stops on obv., saltire on rev., 7.69g/4h (cf. Schneider 43; N
1183; S 1490). Slightly creased, otherwise very fine, reverse a little better  £1,800-£2,200

173
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Richard II (1377-1399)

First period, Farthing, London, small head without neck, reads RICARD and ANGL, no stops or abbreviation marks, 0.25g/4h
(Withers 1 var.; N 1333b; S 1701). Very fine or better, very rare  £400-£500

174

Henry V (1413-1422)

Farthing, London, class G, no marks by crown, reads HENRIC REX AIGL, 0.25g/8h (Withers 2 var.; N 1413; S 1798). About
very fine, very rare  £500-£700

175

Henry VI (First reign, 1422-1461)
Annulet issue

Annulet issue, Noble, London, mm. lis on rev. only, annulet by wrist and in first spandrel on rev., H in centre, 6.91g/4h
(Whitton 3; SCBI Schneider 274; N 1414; S 1799). Slightly creased and double-struck by face and crown, otherwise
nearly extremely fine  £1,800-£2,000

176

Edward IV (First reign, 1461-1470)

Light coinage, Ryal, Gorinchem, Gp. II, class 2, mm. crown on rev. only, trefoil stops, fleurs in spandrels, 7.54g/7h
(SCBI Schneider 849; N p.85, note; S 1952). Crimped and creased, otherwise good very fine  £1,000-£1,200

177

Light coinage, Half-Ryal, York, mm. sun on rev. only, E on side of ship, trefoils in spandrels, 3.85g/8h (B & W VII; N
1558; S 1963). Struck slightly off-centre, otherwise good very fine, rare  £1,200-£1,500

178
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Henry VII (1485-1509)

Profile issue, Groat, regular type, mm. pheon, 2.90g/4h (N 1747; S 2258). On a large flan, good fine  £150-£180179

Henry VIII (1509-1547)

Third coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. lis, bust 1, annulets in forks, trefoil stops, reads DEV and MEV, 2.29g/8h (Whitton A3; N
1844; S 2369). Very fine or better for issue  £200-£260

180

Third coinage, Halfgroat, Canterbury, no mm., 1.26g/11h (N 1852; S 2378). Off-centre, otherwise good fine  £80-£100181

Edward VI (1547-1553)

Second period, Shilling, MDXLIX, Bristol, mm. TC (over G on obv.), bust 3, normal garniture, 4.85g/2h (N 1920; S 2467).
Nearly very fine, portrait much better, an exceptional specimen of this extremely rare issue  £2,000-£3,000

182

Third period, Fine issue, Crown, 1551, mm. y, reads FRANC’: Z : HIBER’: 29.76g/9h (Lingford dies B-3; N 1933; S 2478).
Nearly very fine  £2,000-£2,600

183

Elizabeth I (1558-1603)

Sixth issue, Angel, mm. escallop, 5.10g/3h (Brown/Comber C33; SCBI Schneider 788; N 2005; S 2531). Has been
removed from a mount at 12 o’clock, lightly creased and weak in places, otherwise good very fine  £1,000-£1,500

184
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Provenance: Heritage Auction 3076 (Long Beach), 5 September 2019, lot 31598

Sixth issue, Half-Pound, mm. tun, bust 7B, reads REGINA, colon stops on rev., 4h (Brown/Comber G22; SCBI Schneider
809; N 2009; S 2535). Crease mark, otherwise about very fine [slabbed NGC XF 40]  £5,000-£6,000

185x

Sixth issue, Shilling, mm. key, inverted As for Vs on rev., 6.10g/5h (N 2014; S 2577). Good very fine, the variety very rare
 £300-£400

186

Seventh issue, Crown, mm. 1, sceptre points to G of REGINA, 29.25g/7h (N 2012; S 2582). Obverse about very fine but
face recut and tooled in places, reverse poor and damaged £400-£600

187

Milled coinage, Sixpence, 1564/3, mm. star, bust D, pellet borders, 2.80g/7h (Borden/Brown 33, O1/R1; N 2028; S
2598). Slightly creased and two flan flaws behind bust, otherwise about very fine  £150-£200

188

James I (1603-1625)

Second coinage, Sixpence, 1605, mm. lis, third bust, 2.92g/9h (N 2102; S 2657). Good very fine  £200-£240189
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Third coinage, Quarter-Laurel, mm. trefoil, fourth bust, beaded inner circle on both sides, 2.15g/5h (cf. SCBI Schneider
99; N 2118; S 2642B). Expertly plugged at 12 o’clock, otherwise better than very fine  £200-300

190

Charles I (1625-1649)

Tower mint, Crown, Gp II, mm. plume, plume between C R above oval shield, 29.92g/9h (FRC IX/XIII [Sale, lot 56]; N
2192; S 2756). About very fine, reverse better, attractively toned  £2,000-£2,600

191

Tower mint, Crown, Gp II, mm. harp (over rose over plume on obv.), 29.76g/11h (FRC X*/XIV [Sale, lot 61]; SCBI
Brooker 248; N 2193; S 2755). Nearly very fine, reverse a little better, toned  £2,000-£2,600

192

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp I, type 1a2, mm. lis, no rose or ground line, 14.64g/1h (Bull 18; SCBI Brooker 278; N 2201;
S 2764). Good fine  £300-£400

193

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3a1, mm. tun, early third horseman, 15.02g/4h (Bull 287; SCBI Brooker 334ff; N
2209; S 2773). Good fine, cleaned  £80-£100

194

Provenance: Frogmore Collection [from S.R. Porter 1990]

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3a1, mm. tun, early third horseman, 14.93g/10h (Bull 290/23, this coin; SCBI
Brooker 334ff; N 2209; S 2773). Good fine, reverse better  £100-£120

195

Provenance: Frogmore Collection

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3a2, mm. anchor (flukes to left on obv., right on rev.), late third horseman,
14.58g/11h (Bull 340c/23 (R-4-39), this coin; SCBI Brooker 346; N 2211; S 2775). Good fine, toned  £100-£150

196
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Tower mint (under Parliament), Crown, Gp IV, mm. sun, 29.80g/2h (FRC XXV/XXXVIII [Sale, lot 97]; SCBI Brooker 274,
same dies; N 2198; S 2761). Struck on a large flan as usual, nearly very fine, reverse better, toned  £2,000-£2,600

197

Briot’s First Milled issue, Crown, mm. flower on obv. only, signed B both sides, 29.30g/6h (SCBI Brooker 714; N 2298; S
2852). Good fine  £1,500-£1,800

198

Truro mint, Crown, mm. rose, 29.72g/3h (Besly A1; SCBI Brooker 1008-9, same dies; N 2531; S 3045). Nearly very fine,
reverse a little better, dark tone  £800-£1,000

199

Exeter mint, Crown, mm. rose, 29.42g/2h (Besly C7; SCBI Brooker 1011 [Truro]; N 2532; S 3055). Nearly very fine
£800-£1,000

200

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



British Coins from Various Properties

York mint, Sixpence, type 1, mm. lion, 2.81g/12h (Besly 1A; SCBI Brooker 1099; N 2321; S 2875). Pierced in legend,
otherwise about very fine with attractive iridescent toning, rare  £200-£260

201

Pontefract, Shilling, 1648, type II, posthumous issue in the name of Charles II, crowned legend, rev. castle gateway,
cannon protrudes at right, 4.37g/5h (Hird 282-4, same dies; SCBI Brooker 1235, same dies; N 2649; S 3151). Fine or
better, rare  £2,600-£3,000

202

Irregular issues, Shilling, a contemporary imitation in base silver, in the style of Tower Gp D, mm. tun, inner circle on
both sides, 3.73g/12h (cf. SCBI Brooker 486ff; cf. N 2225 var.; cf. S 2791 var.). Minor deposit, otherwise good very fine
and toned, very rare  £300-£400

203

Commonwealth (1649-1660)

Provenance: T.H. Law Collection, Stack’s Bowers/Ponterio Auction 176 (Chicago), 13 August 2013, lot 20188; Baldwin’s of St James’s
Auction 23, 28 September 2018, lot 2070; Sovereign Rarities Auction 2, 24 September 2019, lot 114

Gold Crown, 1651/0, mm. sun on obv. only, no stops on obv., 2.27g (SCBI Schneider 359; N 2719; S 3212). A sharp
strike, with attractive toning and underlying brilliance in fields, extremely fine and very rare  £7,000-£8,000

204

Sixpence, 1656, mm. sun on obv. only, 2.98g/12h (ESC 204 [1492]; N 2726; S 3219). Small edge chip, otherwise good
very fine, attractively toned  £400-£500

205
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Charles II (1660-1685)

Provenance: Auction World Auction 18 (Tokyo), 19 October 2019, lot 3511

Second issue, Unite, mm. crown, 8.75g/9h (Schneider O3/–; SCBI Schneider 393, same dies; N 2754; S 3304). Fine,
reverse better, red tone [slabbed NGC VF 20]  £3,000-£3,600

206x

Guinea, 1676, fourth bust (MCE 74; S 3344). Small mark before face, otherwise good fine, reverse better £800-£1,000207

Crown, 1662, first bust, rose below, edge undated (ESC 339 [15]; S 3350). Very fine but smoothed on hair  £300-£400208

Crown, 1662, first bust, rose below, stop after HIB, edge undated, 12h (ESC 342 [15 var.]; S 3350A). Good fine
£100-£150

209

Crown, 1671, third bust, edge VICESIMO TERTIO (ESC 386 [43]; S 3358). About very fine, reverse lightly toned  £200-£300210
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Crown, 1676, third bust, edge VICESIMO OCTAVO (ESC 397 [51]; S 3358). About very fine  £300-£400211

Crown, 1679, third bust, edge TRICESIMO PRIMO (ESC 403 [56]; S 3358). Good very fine  £600-£800212

Halfcrown, 1676, fourth bust, edge VICESIMO OCTAVO, retrograde 1 in date (ESC 472 [478A]; S 3367). About very fine
£200-£300

213

Shilling, 1663, first bust variety (ESC 506 [1025]; S 3372). Good very fine, dark-toned  £500-£600214

Halfpenny, 1673 (BMC 510; S 3393). Weakly struck in places, otherwise very fine  £70-£100215

James II (1685-1688)

Guinea, 1686, first bust (MCE 125; S 3400). Fair £400-£500216
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Crown, 1688, second bust, edge QVARTO (ESC 746 [80]; S 3407). Fine, reverse better  £200-£260217

Halfcrown, 1685, first bust, edge PRIMO (ESC 748 [493]; S 3408). Very fine but cleaned and with traces of corrosion
between 7 and 8 o’clock (and corresponding on reverse)  £200-£260

218

William and Mary (1688-1694)

Guinea, 1691 (MCE 152; S 3426). About fine £700-£900219

Crown, 1691, edge TERTIO (ESC 820 [82]; S 3433). Good very fine but some peripheral blank filing  £1,200-£1,500220

William III (1694-1702)

Guinea, 1698, large date and lettering on rev. (MCE 180; S 3462). About fine, reverse better, rare £600-£800221
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Guinea, 1700, second bust (MCE 184; S 3460). Very fine with some toning  £1,500-£1,800222

Crown, 1695, first bust, edge OCTAVO (ESC 991 [87]; S 3470). Good fine  £150-£180223

Halfcrown, 1697, edge NONO (ESC 1021 [541]; S 3487). Cleaned, otherwise about very fine  £80-£100224

Halfcrown, 1698, edge DECIMO (ESC 1034 [554]; S 3494). A few minor marks, otherwise about extremely fine, toned
£300-£400

225

Shilling, 1696C, first bust (ESC 1165 [1082]; S 3499). Better than very fine, toned  £200-£260226

Maundy set, 1699 (ESC 1306 [2390]; S 3553) [4]. Fine  £100-£120227

Maundy set, 1701 (ESC 1308 [2392]; S 3553) [4]. Fine or better  £100-£120228

Anne (1702-1714)

Guinea, 1714, third bust (MCE 226; S 3574). Fine £400-£500229

Crown, 1707E, second bust, edge SEXTO (ESC 1352 [103]; S 3600). Some contact marks, otherwise very fine  £300-£400230
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George I (1714-1727)

Guinea, 1714, Prince Elector type, first bust (MCE 245; S 3628). Good very fine, reddish tone on reverse, rare [slabbed
NGC XF 45]  £6,000-£8,000

231

Guinea, 1716, third bust (MCE 248; S 3630). Fine £500-£600232

Crown, 1716, roses and plumes, edge SECVNDO (ESC 1540 [110]; S 3639). Good very fine or better  £1,500-£1,800233

Shilling, 1723 SS C, first bust (ESC 1586 [1176]; S 3647). Some light obverse haymarking, otherwise extremely fine,
reverse better, lightly toned  £200-£260

234

Halfpenny, 1723 (BMC 803; S 3660). Very fine  £120-£150235

Halfpenny, 1724 (BMC 806; S 3660). Nearly very fine  £100-£120236

Farthing, 1724 (BMC 828; S 3662). Nearly very fine  £100-£120237
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George II (1727-1760)

Guinea, 1750 (MCE 325; S 3680). Edge knock at 7 o’clock, otherwise about fine £500-£600238

Crown, 1741, roses, edge DECIMO QVARTO (ESC 1666 [123]; S 3687). Nearly extremely fine  £1,500-£1,800239

Crown, 1743, roses, edge DECIMO SEPTIMO (ESC 1667 [124]; S 3688). About extremely fine and toned  £1,800-£2,000240

Crown, 1743, roses, edge DECIMO SEPTIMO (ESC 1667 [124]; S 3688). Once cleaned but now re-toning, otherwise very fine
 £600-£800

241

Halfcrown, 1741/39, roses, edge DECIMO QVARTO (ESC 1682 [601A]; S 3693). Cleaned, otherwise about extremely fine
£500-£600

242
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Halfcrown, 1746 LIMA, edge DECIMO NONO (ESC 1688 [606]; S 3695A). Very fine with attractive old cabinet tone £90-£120243

Provenance: Bt Seaby 1973
Shilling, 1743, roses (ESC 1720 [1203]; S 3702). Minor surface flecking, otherwise extremely fine  £150-£200244

Shilling, 1750, thin 0 (ESC 1729 [1210]; S 3704). Good very fine, toned £80-£100245

George III (1760-1820)

Guinea, 1786, fourth bust (MCE 390; S 3728). About very fine, but some flatness on portrait £400-£500246

Half-Guinea, 1790, fifth bust (MCE 430; S 3735). Edge bruise at 11 o’clock and several small surface marks, otherwise
good fine  £150-£180

247

Manville (BNJ 2004) does not refer to pieces on unusually large flans

Pattern or Trial Shilling, 1787, in silver, by L. Pingo, stop above head and at date, with semée of hearts, 7 harp strings,
edge diagonally grained, raised rims, 26mm, 5.98g/12h (cf. ESC 2172 [1241]; cf. S 3746). Struck on a larger than
normal flan, leaving a distinct margin between legend and rim, good very fine, extremely rare  £400-£500

248

Halfpenny, 1770 (BMC 893; S 3774). Extremely fine with much original colour  £150-£180249

Bank of England, Dollar, 1804, types C/2, leaf to centre of E in DEI (ESC 1931 [149]; S 3768). Good fine or better, but
small k stamped on King’s hair  £100-£120

250

Sovereign, 1817 (M 1; S 3785). Some surface marks, otherwise fine  £340-£400251G
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Sovereign, 1820, open 2 (M 4; S 3785C). Good very fine  £800-£1,000252G

Half-Sovereign, 1817 (M 400; S 3786). Fields hairlined, otherwise very fine £260-£300253G

Crown, 1818, edge LVIII (ESC 2005 [211]; S 3787). About extremely fine  £300-£400254

Crown, 1820/19, edge LX (ESC 2018 [220A]; S 3787). Hairlined, otherwise good very fine, rare  £400-£500255

Halfcrown, 1817, large head (ESC 2090 [616]; S 3788). About mint state  £440-£500256

George IV (1820-1830)

Two Pounds, 1823, edge IV (S 3798). Good very fine  £1,200-£1,500257G
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The real purpose of these pieces is not now known. Rayner, in ESC (p.33) maintained the time-honoured view that they were patterns
for a crown executed c. 1828 and dispels the notion inferred by Linecar and Stone’s repetition of a century-old attribution to the
engraver John Milton, who had died in 1805 (p.69). Brown (p.270) speculates that they were issued in connection with George IV’s
coronation in July 1821. Many of the specimens seen carry the initial M on the lower reverse, perhaps indicative of an association with
either Jean-Baptiste Merlen, George Mills or James Mudie (cf. DNW 113, lot 213 and Goldberg Auction 32 (Beverly Hills), 21
September 2005, lot 3429)

Pattern Crown or medal, undated, after B. Pistrucci, in white metal, laureate bust left, rev. royal arms with supporters, no
legend, M in gothic script below, edge plain, 16.03g/12h (L & S 43; ESC 2353 [265a]; cf. BHM 1103). Small dig in
obverse field and a small edge bruise on reverse at 11 o’clock, otherwise about extremely fine, extremely rare

£700-£1,000

258

Halfcrown, 1820 (ESC 2357 [628]; S 3807). Some light surface marks, otherwise extremely fine with attractive cabinet
tone  £320-£400

259

Sixpence, 1824 (ESC 2425 [1657]; S 3814). Nearly extremely fine  £70-£100260

William IV (1830-1837)

Half-Sovereign, 1835 (M 411; S 3831). A few minor marks, otherwise good very fine  £500-£700261G

Victoria (1837-1901)

Five Pounds, 1887 (S 3864). Light hairlines, a few rim and surface marks, otherwise about extremely fine£1,700-£2,000262G

Five Pounds, 1887 (S 3864). Small metal flaw in reverse field, otherwise good very fine  £1,200-£1,500263G
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Proof Five Pounds, 1893, edge grained, 39.92g/12h (WR 287; S 3872). Very minor surface hairlines, otherwise about as
struck, brilliant [slabbed NGC PF 62 Cameo]  £12,000-15,000

264G

Proof Five Pounds, 1893, edge grained, 39.92g/12h (WR 287; S 3872). Some surface hairlines, otherwise good
extremely fine, brilliant [slabbed NGC PF 60 Cameo]  £10,000-£12,000

265G

Sovereign, 1838 (M 22; S 3852). Nearly extremely fine but obverse sometime cleaned with resultant light hairlining, rare
 £1,200-£1,500

266G

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



British Coins from Various Properties

Half-Sovereign, 1859 (M 433; S 3859A). Some contact marks, otherwise very fine  £150-£180267G

Half-Sovereign, 1892, low shield, wide date (M 481; S 3869D). Some small surface marks, otherwise good very fine
£150-£180

268G

Half-Sovereign, 1892, no JEB (M 481A; S 3869C). Nearly extremely fine  £200-£240269G

Crown, 1845, edge VIII, cinquefoil stops (ESC 2564 [282]; S 3882). Extremely fine or better but softly struck in places
£800-£1,000

270

Crown, 1845, edge VIII, cinquefoil stops (ESC 2564 [282]; S 3882). Good very fine  £200-£300271

Crown, 1887 (ESC 2585 [296]; S 3921). Some light obverse bagmarking, otherwise better than extremely fine
£100-£120

272

Crown, 1889 (ESC 2589 [299]; S 3921). Some obverse bagmarking, otherwise better than extremely fine  £180-£220273
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Halfcrown, 1845/3 (ESC 2723 [679A]; S 3888). Fine, extremely rare  £100-£150274

Sixpence, 1887 young head (ESC 3262 [1750]; S 3912). About mint state  £100-£120275

Maundy set, 1901 (ESC 3559 [2516]; S 3943) [4]. Extremely fine or better, lightly toned  £80-£100276

Penny, 1874, dies Jg, young portrait, large date (Gouby A; F 65; BMC 1690; S 3954). Extremely fine with traces of colour
 £80-£100

277

Penny, 1880, dies Mk, no rocks to left of lighthouse (Gouby A; F 99; BMC 1717; S 3954). As struck, with muted original
colour [slabbed PCGS MS 65 BN (one of three finest known)] £400-£500

278

Penny, 1891, dies Rr, normal date (Gouby A; F 132; BMC 1744; S 3954). Good extremely fine, considerable original
colour [slabbed NGC MS 63 RB]  £90-£120

279

Edward VII (1901-1910)

Proof Five Pounds, 1902, matt finish, edge grained (WR 404; S 3966). Lightly hairlined in fields, otherwise good
extremely fine  £2,000-£2,400

280G

Halfcrown, 1906 (ESC 3572 [751]; S 3980). Lightly bagmarked, otherwise extremely fine  £150-£180281

George V (1910-1936)

Proof Crown, 1927 (ESC 3631 [367]; S 4036). Virtually mint state  £260-£300282
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Crown, 1928 (ESC 3633 [368]; S 4036). Some small marks in field, otherwise very fine  £90-£120283

Provenance: Mark Rasmussen FPL 33, July 2018 (114)

Proof Crown, 1931, edge grained, 28.26g/12h (L & S 40; ESC 3640 [371A]; S 4036). About as struck, extremely rare
£1,800-£2,000

284

Proof Crown, 1935, edge raised XXV, 28.38g/12h (ESC 3655 [378]; S 4050). Fields lightly marked and hairlined,
otherwise virtually as struck, toned  £400-£500

285

Proof Halfcrown, 1927 (ESC 3732 [776]; S 4037). Virtually mint state, brilliant  £100-£150286

Proof Florin, 1911 (ESC 3756 [930]; S 4012). Some hairlining, otherwise good extremely fine, fields brilliant £150-£180287

Proof Florin, 1911 (ESC 3756 [930]; S 4012). Some hairlining, otherwise good extremely fine, fields brilliant £150-£180288

Proof Shilling, 1911 (ESC 3800 [1421]; S 4013). Extremely fine, patchy toning  £100-£120289

George VI (1936-1952)

Proof Five Pounds, 1937 (WR 435; S 4074). Some light hairlining, otherwise virtually as struck  £4,000-£5,000290G

Proof Sovereign, 1937 (WR 439; S 4076). Fields lightly hairlined, otherwise good extremely fine  £1,500-£1,800291G
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Elizabeth II (1952-    )

Proof Five Pounds, 1989, Sovereign Anniversary (S SE 6). Small spot in obverse field, otherwise as struck [slabbed NGC
PF 67]  £1,800-£2,200

292G

Proof Two Pounds 1989, Sovereign Anniversary (S SD 3). Brilliant, as struck £1,000-£1,200293G
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Alexander III, First coinage, Sterling, type III, Roxburgh, Adam, ADAM ON RO, 1.35g/5h (S 5043); together with other
Scottish Sterlings (6), Alexander III to David II [7]. Varied state, first pierced  £100-£120

294

James I, Groat, First Fleur-de-lis issue, Edinburgh, mm. cross pattée, tressure of seven arcs, lis on neck, saltires on breast
and by neck, reads ICOBVS, lis stops both sides, 1.59g/7h (cf. SCBI 35, 644; B 18, fig. 450; S 5195). Good fine £150-£200

295

James V, First coinage, Plack, mm. crown on obv. only, pellet stops, 1.22g/2h (S 5381); together with other Scottish
coins (6), including a Robert II Groat of Edinburgh [7]. Varied state, one damaged  £100-£120

296

Mary, Third Period, Testoon, 1561, 6.06g/2h (SCBI 35, 1111-12; SCBI 58, 1147-55; B 2, fig. 897; S 5422). Slightly weak
in centres, otherwise very fine or better with old cabinet tone  £5,000-£7,000

297

James VI, Seventh coinage, Ten Shillings, 1594, mm. quatrefoil, 5.72g/12h, Eighth Coinage, Thistle Merk, 1603, small 0
in date, 6.20g/10h (S 5493, 5497); together with other coins of James VI (5), various denominations and dates [7].
Varied state, one pierced   £120-£150

298

James VI, Eighth coinage, Sword and Sceptre piece, 1603, mm. quatrefoil, 4.97g/3h (SCBI 35, 1191ff; SCBI 58, 1312ff; B
5-6, cf. fig 956; S 5460). Very fine, scarce  £1,000-£1,200

299

Charles II, Second coinage, Dollar, 1682, F before bust, pellet stops including before CAROLVS, 26.13g/6h (Murray 38;
SCBI 35, 1614-17; B 3; S 5618). Fair to fine  £120-£150

300

Charles II, Second coinage, Eighth-Dollar, 1676, F before bust, pellet stops including before CAROLVS, 3.20g/6h (Murray
50; SCBI 35, 1635-6; B 1, fig. 1057; S 5622). Good fine or better  £120-£150

301

William and Mary, Ten Shillings, 1692, type II, Scottish crown, reads GRATIA ·, small mark of value, 4.32g/12h (SCBI 35 –;
B 5; S 5661). Surfaces rough, otherwise fine, reverse better  £100-£120

302

Anne, Five Shillings, 1705, reads ANNA · DEI · GRATIA ·, 2.11g/12h (S 5702); together with other Scottish coins in silver (3),
base metal (9), Charles I to William and Mary [13]. Varied state, two pierced  £100-£120

303
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DUROTRIGES, Uninscribed series, silver Stater, degraded head of Apollo right, rev. horse left, pellets above, coffee-
bean behind, 4.57g (S 366); together with Durotrigian bronze units (4) [5]. First good very fine, others in varied state

£80-£100

304

EARLY ANGLO-SAXON, Secondary series, Sceat, type 72, 1.54g/3h (Abramson 19-10; S 802C); together with a Short
Cross cut Halfpenny of Canterbury, 0.74g/12h [2]. Fine and better, first dark-toned  £90-£120

305x

EARLY ANGLO-SAXON, Sceattas (2), both series D, Continental type 8, debased standard, rev. cross and pellets, pseudo
legend around, 1.19g/11h; similar but annulets in angles, 1.14g/12h (Abramson 10.10, vars; S 793) [2]. Very fine

£100-£150

306

KINGS OF WESSEX, Alfred the Great, cut Halfpenny, Two Line type, possibly Wulfred, [—]ED MO in two lines divided
by three crosslets, 0.76g/4h (N 639; S 1067); together with other hammered coins (3) [4]. Varied state  £150-£200

307

Edward the Confessor, Penny, Facing Bust type, York, Svartkollr, SPARTCOL ON EOF, 0.90g/7h (N 830; S 1183); together with
other hammered coins (17, including four Stycas) [18]. Varied state, some cut or damaged  £200-£260

308

Henry II, Short Cross coinage, Pennies (2), both class Ic, Exeter, Roger, ROGER · ON · EXCE, 1.32g/6h; London, Gefrei, GEFREI ·
ON · LVN, 1.10g/2h (N 964; S 1345) [2]. Fine or better, first scarce but broken and repaired  £80-£100

309

Richard I, Pennies (2), both class IVa, Canterbury, Ulard, VLARD · ON · CAN, 1.33g/11h; Northampton or Norwich, Willelm,
WILLELM · ON · NOR, 1.29g/2h (N 968; S 1348A) [2]. Fine or better  £100-£120

310

John, Penny, class Vb, London, Walter, WALTER · ON · LVN, 1.44g/7h (N 970; S 1351); together with other Short Cross
Pennies (2), cut Halfpence (3), various classes, mostly London [6]. Varied state  £80-£100

311

John, Pennies (2), both class Vb, London, Willelm, WILLELM · ON · LV, 1.33g/11h, Northampton, Adam, ADAM · ON · NORh,
1.37g/11h (N 970; S 1351) [2]. First good fine, second about very fine  £150-200

312

John, Penny, class Vb2, Chichester, Willelm, WILLELM ON CIC, 1.36g/1h (N 970; S 1351); together with other Long Cross
Pennies (2), Lincoln and London, and a cut Halfpenny [4]. Better than fine  £120-£150

313

John, Pennies (2), both class Vb, York, Nicole, NICOLE · ON · EVE, 1.40g/6h, Renaud, RENAVD · ON · EV, 1.36g/7h (N 970; S
1351) [2]. Nearly very fine  £150-£200

314

Henry III, Short Cross coinage, Pennies (9), class VIIa (2), both Canterbury, Roger, 1.31g/12h, Tomas, 1.42g/6h; class
VIIc (7), Canterbury (4), Ioan F R, 1.37g/10h, Iun, 1.35g/10h, Nichole, 1.32g/5h, Osmund, 1.32g/3h; London (3), Adam,
1.27g/12h, Raulf, 1.30g/6h, Nichole, 1.18g/9h (N 978, 980; S 1356) [9]. Fine to very fine, last chipped  £150-£200

315

Henry III, Short Cross coinage, Penny, class VIIc, London, Ledulf, LEDVLF · ON · LVN, 1.46g/12h (N 980; S 1356); together
with other Pennies (8), cut Halfpence (3), mostly class VII, London [12]. Varied state  £150-£200

316

Henry III, Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIc, Lincoln, Willem, 1.45g/9h (N 988; S 1364); other Long Cross Pennies
(13), cut Halfpence (4), cut Farthings (2), mostly Canterbury and London; together with an Edward I Long Cross Penny of
Bury St Edmunds [21]. Some very fine  £200-£260

317

Edward I, Penny, class 1d, London, 1.40g/1h (N 1013; S 1383); together with other Edwardian Pennies (9), various
classes, from Bristol (2), Canterbury, Durham, Lincoln, London (3) and York [10]. Varied state  £150-£200

318

Edward II, Penny, class 14, 1.42g/7h (N 1065; S 1466); other Edwardian Pennies (9), various classes, from Berwick (2),
Canterbury (2), Durham, Exeter, London (2) and Newcastle; together with a Halfpenny and Farthing, both London [12].
Varied state  £150-£200

319

Edward III, Pre-Treaty period, Groats (2), both series E, London, York (N 1163-4; S 1567, 1572); Henry VI, Annulet
issue, Groat, Calais, Rosette-Mascle issue, Groat, Calais (N 1424, 1446; S 1836, 1859); Edward IV (Second reign),
Groat, London, mm. cinquefoil, rose on breast (N 1631; S 2100) [5]. Varied state  £100-£150

320

Edward III, Treaty period, Quarter-Noble, London, mm. cross potent, nothing before EDWARD, Treaty X on rev., 1.50g/7h
(N 1243; S 1510); together with miscellaneous hammered coins (5) [6]. Varied state  £80-£120

321

Richard II, Penny, type I, York, 0.97g/6h, Halfpenny, London, 0.52g/11h (N 1329, 1331; S 1690, 1699); together with
other coins of Edward III (9), Henry VI (4), Edward IV (3), various issues and denominations [18]. Varied state

£150-£200

322

Henry VI, Annulet issue, Halfgroat, Calais, 1.78g/1h (N 1429; S 1840); together with Halfgroats (3) of Edward III [4].
First fine, rest varied state  £40-£60

323

Edward IV, Light coinage, Groat, London, mm. crown, quatrefoils by neck, 2.96g/5h (N 1570; S 2000); other hammered
coins (6, one Scottish); together with a Siliqua of Valentinian [8]. Varied state  £120-£150

324

Henry VII, Facing Bust issue, Groat, class IIIc, mm. pansy, Profile issue, Groat, mm. cross-crosslet (N 1705c, 1747; S
2199, 2258); Henry VIII, Second coinage, Groats (2), mm. rose, lis, bust D (N 1797; S 2337E); Mary, Groat, mm.
pomegranate (N 1960; S 2492) [5]. Varied state  £150-£200

325
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Henry VIII, Second coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. lis, 2.57g/8h (N 1797; S 2337E); together with a Shilling of Elizabeth I
and miscellaneous hammered coins (7) [9]. First good fine with a clear and attractive portrait, others in varied state

£80-£120

326

Henry VIII, Second coinage, Halfgroat, Canterbury, Abp Warham, mm. T, WA by shield, 1.33g/10h (N 1802; S 2343);
together with other coins of Henry VII, Henry VIII and Edward VI (9), various issues and denominations [10]. Varied
state  £150-£200

327

Edward VI, Second period, Shilling, Southwark, 1549, mm. Y; Third period, Fine issue, Shillings (3), all mm. y (N
1917/2, 1937; S 2466B, 2482) [4]. Varied state, one pierced and gilt  £100-£150

328

Elizabeth I, Second issue, Shilling, mm. martlet (N 1985; S 2555); Third issue, Sixpences (5), 1561, mm. pheon, 1568,
1569, mm. coronet, 1571, mm. castle, 1572, mm. ermine (N 1997; S 2561-2); Fourth issue, Sixpences (4), 1573, mm.
ermine, 1574, mm. acorn, 1574, 1575, mm. eglantine (N 1997; S 2563); Sixth issue, Shillings (3), mm. bell, tun,
woolpack, Sixpences (2), 1586, mm. escallop, 1591, mm. hand (N 2014-15; S 2577, 2578A, 2578B); Milled coinage,
Sixpences (4), all 1562, mm. star (N 2025ff; S 2594-6) [19]. Varied state, four pierced  £200-£300

329

Elizabeth I, Second issue, Groat, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 1F, 1.86g/11h (N 1986; S 2556); together with other minor
Elizabethan coins (11), various issues and denominations [12]. Varied state  £100-£150

330

James I, First coinage, Shilling, mm. lis, second bust, Sixpence, 1604, mm. lis, second bust; Second coinage, Shillings
(2), mm. lis, rose, third bust (N 2073, 2075, 2099; S 2646, 2648, 2654) [4]. Fair to fine, last clipped  £100-£150

331

James I, First coinage, Halfgroat, mm. thistle; Second coinage, Halfgroats (2), mm. rose, cinquefoil, Pennies (2), mm. lis,
none; Third coinage, Penny, mm. two pellets (N 2076, 2104, 2105/1, 2107, 2128; S 2649, 2659-61, 2672) [6]. Varied
state  £100-£150

332

James I, Harington issue, Farthing, type 1a, no mm., 0.17g/6h (N 2130; S 2674); together with Lennox Farthings (7),
various types and privy marks [8]. Fine to very fine  £80-£100

333

Charles I, Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp IV, mm. triangle-in-circle, Shillings (4), all Gp D, mm. portcullis (2), crown, tun
(N 2214, 2223, 2225; S 2779, 2789, 2791) [5]. Varied state  £100-£150

334

Charles I, Tower mint, Shillings (2), Gp F, mm. triangle, triangle-in-circle (S 2799); Sixpences (2), Gp E, mm. tun,
triangle (S 2816); Tower mint (under Parliament), Shillings (2), Gp F, mm. (R), sun (S 2800) [6]. Varied state £100-£150

335

Charles I, Tower mint, Halfgroat, Gp A, mm. plume, Halfgroats (3), all Gp D, mm. tun, star, not visible, Pennies (4), Gp
A, mm. two pellets, Gp D (2), mm. two pellets, one pellet, Gp G, mm. two pellets, Halfpenny, no mm. (N 2249, 2257-8,
2261, 2267, 2273-4; S 2823, 2831-2, 2838, 2846-7, 2850-1); Aberystwyth mint, Threepence, mm. book (S 2894) [10].
Varied state, two pierced  £100-£150

336

Provenance: J.R. Hulett Collection [from S. Mitchell 1992]

Charles I, Oxford mint, Crown, 1644, a struck silver copy of Rawlins’ celebrated coin (cf. N 2407; S 2948). Good very
fine, lightly toned  £200-£300

337

Charles I, Farthing, Richmond type 1b, CARO altered from IACO, mm. mascle, 0.54g/12h (N 2275; S 3181); other
Richmond Farthings (12), various privy marks; together with Maltravers Farthings (4), Rose Farthings (9), various types
and privy marks [26]. Varied state  £150-£200

338

Charles II, Crown, 1682/1 (?), fourth bust, edge TRICESIMO QVARTO (S 3359); William III, Crown, 1696, first bust, edge OCTAVO

(S 3470) [2]. First fair to fine, second good fine but drilled in edge  £100-£120
339

Charles II, Halfcrown, 1670 VICESIMO SECVNDO (S 3365); William and Mary, Halfcrown, 1689, first shield, PRIMO (S 3435)
[2]. First fine and lightly toned, second better but previously cleaned  £150-£200

340

Charles II, Halfcrown, 1676, VICESIMO OCTAVO, retrograde 1 in date (S 3367); together with Halfcrowns (3), of William III
and Anne (2) [4]. Varied state  £80-£100

341

William and Mary, Halfcrowns (2), both 1689 PRIMO, both first shields (S 3434). One good fine, other about fine
£150-£180

342

William III, Sixpences (3), date unclear, early harp, 1696y, early harp, 1697, second bust (S 3520, 3525, 3537) [3]. First
good very fine, others fair, last rare  £120-150

343

Anne, Shilling, 1711, fourth bust (S 3618); together with a Sixpence of Elizabeth I and a Halfcrown of George II [3]. First
and last fine, second fair  £100-£150

344

George I, Halfpenny, 1723, Farthing, 1719 (S 3660, 3662); together with other Halfpence (6), Farthings (8), 1674-1773
[16]. Varied state  £80-£100

345

George II, Shilling, 1758 (S 3704); together with other Shillings (28), 1695-1946 [29]. Varied state  £240-£300346

Provenance: H. Brown Collection

George II, Farthing, 1754 (S 3722); George III, Farthings (4), 1799 (3), three berries, 1806, K on truncation (S 3779,
3782); George IV, Farthing, 1825 (S 3822) [6]. First good fine, others about extremely fine or better  £90-£120

347
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George III, Sixpences (2), both 1787, with and without hearts (S 3748-9), other Sixpences (25), 1696-1944; together
with Florins (11), 1849-1944, silver Threepences (46), 1871-1941, other minor silver and Maundy oddments (6), 1834
-1952 [90]. Varied state  £240-£300

348

George III, Twopences (5), Pennies (5), all 1797 (S 3776-7) [10]. Varied state  £80-£100349

Provenance: H. Brown Collection

George III, Bank of England, Eighteen Pence, 1814 (S 3772); together with Farthings (4), of George III and two 1834
Pennies of William IV [7]. First very fine, rest varied state  £100-£150

350

George III, Crowns (3), 1818 LVIII, 1819 LIX, 1820 LX (S 3787); George IV, Crown, 1821 SECUNDO (S 3805); Edward VII,
Crown, 1902 II (S 3978) [5]. Varied state  £150-£180

351

George III, Halfcrowns (3), 1816, 1817 (2) (S 3788); together with Halfcrowns of George IV and William IV [5]. Varied
state  £80-£100

352

George IV, Maundy set, 1829 (S 3816); together with a William IV Threehalfpence, 1834 [5]. Good very fine
£120-£150

353

George IV, Halfpenny, 1827 (S 3824); Victoria, Halfpenny, 1860, Farthing, 1869 (S 3956, 3958); together with
miscellaneous base metal coins (14) [17]. Varied state  £150-£200

354

Provenance: H. Brown Collection

George IV, Third-Farthing, 1827 (S 3827); Victoria, Pennies (2), 1862, 1867 (S 3954); together with a 1805 Irish Penny
of George III [4]. First nearly extremely fine, rest very fine or better  £60-£80

355

William IV, Proof Maundy Fourpence, 1831 (S 3841); Victoria, Crown, 1887, Britannia Groats (2), 1841, 1888 (S 3913,
3921, 3930); together with Maundy oddments (3), Threepences (2) [9]. Except Threepences extremely fine or better

£200-£300

356

Provenance: H. Brown Collection

William IV, Penny, 1837 (S 3845); Victoria, Pennies, 1871, 1874 (S 3954) [3]. Last nearly extremely fine, others nearly
very fine but first with several edge bruises  £120-£150

357

Victoria, Crowns (2) 1845 VIII, cinquefoil stops, 1847 XI (S 3882) [2]. First with marks in legend, otherwise fine or better
£100-£150

358

Victoria, Crowns (3), 1845, 1887, 1900 LXIII (S 3882, 3921, 3937); together with Crowns (2) of George III and George IV,
and a 1887 Double-Florin [6]. Second about extremely fine, others in varied state  £90-£120

359

Victoria, Crowns (4), 1887 (2), 1890, 1897LXI (ESC 2585, 2590, 2603; S 3921, 3937) [4]. Very fine and better £100-£150360

Victoria, Threepences (3), 1883, 1895, 1900 (S 3914D, 3942) [3]. Extremely fine or better  £100-£120361

Victoria, Maundy Fourpences (6), 1861, 1869, 1873, 1882, 1884, 1886 (S 3917) [6]. Good fine to extremely fine
£180-£220

362

Victoria, Maundy Fourpences (5), 1889, 1894, 1898, 1899, 1901 (S 3933, 3944) [5]. Mostly better than extremely fine
£180-£220

363

Victoria, Maundy Twopences (5), 1870, 1873, 1882, 1883, 1884; Maundy Pennies (3), 1883, 1884, 1886 (S 3919,
3920) [8]. Very fine to extremely fine  £200-£240

364

Victoria, Maundy Twopences (5), 1889, 1892, 1893, 1896, 1899, Penny, 1892(S 3935-6, 3945); Edward VII,
Twopences (3), 1902, 1906 (2), Penny, 1902 (S 3988-9) [10]. Mostly extremely fine £180-£220

365

Victoria, Pennies (3), 1841, 1848/7, 1855; Halfpence (2), 1841, 1853 (S 3948-9) [5]. Very fine or better  £100-£150366

Provenance: H. Brown Collection

Victoria, Penny, 1858, unofficially gilt (S 3948); together with other gilt and plated English coins (5). First nearly
extremely fine, others in varied state  £80-£100

367

Provenance: H. Brown Collection

Victoria, Pennies (4), all 1860, dies Ca, Dd (2), Ed (S 3954) [4]. First good very fine, others better, several with traces of
original colour  £100-£120

368

Provenance: H. Brown Collection

Victoria, Pennies (4), 1860 dies Ca, 1860 dies Cb, 1860 dies Hd, 1861 dies Fd (S 3954) [4]. Varied state, scarce
£100-£120

369

Provenance: H. Brown Collection

Victoria, Pennies (4), 1860 (2) dies Dd and Ed, 1889 dies Sr, 1890 dies Rr (S 3954); together with a 1927 Penny [5].
About extremely fine or better, several with traces of original colour  £100-£150

370

Provenance: H. Brown Collection

Victoria, Pennies (34), 1860 (13), 1861 (2), 1862 (2), 1863, 1865, 1869, 1872, 1874 (2), 1874H, 1876, 1877 (3), 1880
(2), 1881, 1881H, 1884, 1889 (S 3954-5) [34]. Varied state, several better than very fine £200-£300

371
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Provenance: H. Brown Collection

Victoria, Pennies 1860 (5), 1861 (5), 1862 (2), 1863 (4), 1869 (5), 1870, 1871, 1872, 1873, 1874H (7) 1875, 1876H, 1882H,
1891, 1897 (S 3954-5); together with Halfpence (12), Farthings (2) [51]. Varied state, some rare  £100-£150

372

Provenance: H. Brown Collection

Victoria, Pennies (22), 1860 (9), 1861 (4), 1869 (4), 1870 (2), 1874, 1875, 1891 (S 3954) [22]. Varied state, some rare
£150-£180

373

Victoria, Pennies (2), 1865/3, 1893 (S 3954) [2]. First fine, second very fine [slabbed ANACS VF 35 and PCGS AU 50
respectively]  £40-£60

374

Provenance: H. Brown Collection

Victoria, Pennies (3), 1874, 1874H (2) (F 66, 72, 73; S 3954-5) [3]. Nearly extremely fine or better, one with traces of
original colour  £100-£150

375

Provenance: H. Brown Collection

Victoria, Pennies (5), 1874H, 1875, 1877, 1880, 1889 (F 73, 80, 92, 101, 127; S 3945-5). About extremely fine and
better  £200-£260

376

Provenance: H. Brown Collection
Victoria, Pennies (2), 1881H, dies Pp, 1892, dies Rr (S 3954-5) [2]. Extremely fine or better  £100-£120377

Victoria, Penny, 1882H, H un-barred, 9.48g/12h (S 3955); together with a Penny, 1945, die break by date [2]. First
nearly extremely fine, second very fine  £80-£100

378

Provenance: H. Brown Collection [first from Spink]

Victoria, Halfpence (3), 1860, beaded borders, 1861, 4 berries in wreath, L C W incuse above date, 1861, 16 leaves in
wreath (F 258, F 270, 278; S 3956) [3]. About extremely fine or better, last two scarce  £120-£150

379

Edward VII, Proof Crown, Proof Halfcrown and Proof Florin, all 1902 (S 3979-81) [3]. Matt, some spotting, otherwise
about mint state; in red case of issue for the Proof set  £500-£700

380

Edward VII, Maundy sets (3), 1903, 1906, 1907 (S 3985) [12]. Extremely fine  £240-£300381

Edward VII, Maundy set, 1905 (S 3985); George V, Maundy set, 1935 (S 4043); George VI, Maundy set, 1950 (S 4096)
[12]. Mostly extremely fine  £200-£260

382

Edward VII, Maundy Fourpences (6), 1902, 1906 (3), 1907, 1908 (S 3986) [6]. Mostly extremely fine  £150-£180383

Elizabeth II, Proof Sovereigns (3), 1979, 1980 (2) (S SC 1) [3]. First with red blemishes, otherwise brilliant; in holders of
issue  £500-£700

384G

Provenance: H. Brown Collection

Elizabeth II, Pennies (4), [1954-67], date illegible, struck on a defective flan; obv. brockage; 1964, struck off-centre on
an oversized flan; 1995, struck off-centre 3.50g/12h [4]. Extremely fine or better  £150-£180

385

JERSEY, Elizabeth II, One Pound, Fifty Pence, Twenty Pence, Ten Pence (5), Five Pence (2), Two Pence (2), One Pence
[13]. All either miss-struck, or struck on damaged or misshaped flan, mostly extremely fine  £60-£80

386

Henry III to Edward I, Pennies (8), various classes and mints; together with Sterlings (2), both Alexander III, Second
coinage [10]. Varied state  £80-£100

387

Charles II to Victoria, Maundy oddments (37), viz. Fourpences (9), Threepences (6), Twopences (10), Pennies (12),
various dates [37]. Varied state, some pierced  £240-£300

388

George III to William IV, Halfcrowns (6), 1816, 1819, 1821, 1823, 1829, 1834 [6]. Varied state  £80-£100389

George III to Elizabeth II, Pennies (20), Halfpence (21), Farthings (12), fractional copper and bronze coins (8), various
dates; together with a quantity of base metal coins, medals, tokens, etc, mostly 20th century [Lot]. Varied state

£100-£120

390

George III to Elizabeth II, Farthings (104), 1799, 1806, 1822, 1823, 1826, 1835, 1837, 1838, 1840, 1842, 1843, 1856,
1860, 1861, 1862, 1864-9 inclusive, 1872, 1873, 1874H, 1875H, 1876H, 1878-81 inclusive, 1881H, 1882H, 1883-8
inclusive, 1890, 1891, 1893-1956 inclusive [104]. Varied state  £100-£120

391

George IV to Victoria, Crowns (6); together with a 1921 USA Dollar and miscellaneous world coins, mostly in base
metal [Lot]. Varied state  £60-£80

392

Victoria to Elizabeth II, Halfcrowns (13), 1884, 1887, 1900, 1910, 1915, 1923, 1933, 1936, 1944, 1947, 1951, 1953,
1963 [13]. Varied state  £80-£100

393

Provenance: H. Brown Collection

Victoria to Elizabeth II, Pennies (52) 1863, 1869 (13), 1870, 1871 (11), 1874, 1874H, 1880, 1881, 1882, 1887, 1897 (2),
1899 (2), 1901, 1905, 1922, 1907, 1927, 1937 (2), 1946 (2), 1947, 1949 (2), 1950 (2), 1951, 1970 Proof; together with
Halfpence (8), Farthings (19), various rulers and dates [79]. Varied state, some rare  £100-£150

394

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



British Coins – Lots

George V to Elizabeth II, Crowns (10), 1935, 1957, 1951, 1953, 1960, 1965, 1972, 1977, 1980, 1981; Five Pounds (18),
1990, 1993, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999 (2), 2000, 2001, 2002 (2), 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008 (2) [28].
Extremely fine or better  £100-£120

395

Coin weights: George II, Guinea, 1755, by Kirk, stamped ‘5’ and ‘3’ on rev. (W 1463); George III, Half-Guinea (W
1611), Three Pounds Twelve Shillings, Thirty-Six Shillings, Twenty-Seven Shillings, Eighteen Shillings, Half-Moidore,
and Nine Shillings (W 1614, 1616, 1619-20, 1623-4), Quarter-Guinea (W 1671j), Guineas (2), Half-Guineas (2), and
Quarter-Guinea, by Kirk, with ewer countermark (W 1877D, E, G, H, K) [14]. Mostly extremely fine, last four scarce

£150-£200

396

Coin weights: miscellaneous issues (59), mostly British [59]. Varied state  £200-£300397

Miscellaneous hammered coins (162), including cut Halfpence and Farthings [162]. Varied state; in three plastic sheets,
often accompanied by information tickets  £200-£300

398

British and World coins, tokens and medals, in silver (10), base metal (7) [17]. Varied state  £100-£150399

British and World coins, in silver (116), base metal (176) [292]. Varied state  £300-£400400

End of Session One
Ten Minute Interval

British and World coins, some silver, mostly base metal [Lot]. Varied state; in folders  £100-£150401
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Arab-Sasanian

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 16, Summer 2012 (38)

Anonymous, Drachm, Khusraw II type, SHY (unidentified mint) 29ye, 3.16g/3h (SCC 18; A 4; ICV 2). Slightly clipped,
otherwise very fine, rare  £120-£150

402

Provenance: CNG eAuction 365, 16 December 2015 (408)

Anonymous, Drachm, Khusraw II type, SHY (unidentified mint) 29ye, 2.79g/3h (SCC 18; A 4; ICV 2). Clipped, otherwise
very fine, rare  £100-£120

403

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 16, Summer 2012 (37)

Anonymous, Drachm, Khusraw II type, AYR (unidentified mint) 37ye, with countermark (Walker no. 11) in obv. margin,
2.96g/9h (Walker p.14, I.6; Gaube 5; A 4; ICV 2). Clipped, some light scratches on reverse, otherwise very fine, very
rare  £150-£180

404

Provenance: The New York Sale XXX, 9 January 2013, lot 380; Tim Wilkes FPL 19, April 2013 (15)

‘Abd Allah b. ‘Amir, Drachm, ART (Ardashir Khurra) 47h, 3.65g/2h (Walker 67; SICA 1, 11-12; A 6; ICV 5). Slightly
clipped, otherwise extremely fine, very rare  £300-£400

405

Provenance: CNG eAuction 365, 16 December 2015 (410)

‘Ubayd Allah b. Ziyad, Drachm, NY (Nihavand?) 57h, 2.97g/6h (Walker p.67, ETN.14; A 12; ICV 11). Slightly clipped,
otherwise good very fine, rare  £100-£120

406
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Provenance: Baldwin Islamic Auction 17, 26 October 2010, lot 29; Tim Wilkes FPL 11, Winter 2010 (57)

‘Abd Allah b. ‘Umayya, Drachm, SK (Sijistan) 75h, 3.76g/6h (Gaube 22; A 30; ICV 44). Cleaned, otherwise good very
fine, rare  £200-£260

407

Arab-Armenian

Muhammad b. Marwan (c. 80h), Zuzun, no mint or date, name in Pahlavi in front of face, waf in obv. margin, 3.27g/4h
(Walker p.124, B.39; SICA 1, 494; A E97 var.; ICV 90). About very fine, rare  £500-£700

408

Arab-Bukharan

Drachms (48), mostly in the name of the caliph al-Mahdi [48]. Mostly poor to fair  £200-£300409

Tabaristan

al-Harashi, Half-Drachm, TPWRSTAN (Tabaristan) 151pye, 1.66g/9h (Malek 91; A 61; ICV 118). Minor weakness,
otherwise good very fine, rare  £150-£180

410

Arab-Byzantine

Provenance: First Morton & Eden Auction 59, 13-14 November 2012, lot 214

Anonymous, Fulus (2), two seated figures type, Scythopolis (Baysan), 10.04g/6h, 4.17g/7h (A 3509.1; ICV 128) [2]. First
with edge flaw otherwise about very fine, second fair  £100-£150

411

Umayyad

Provenance: First three Tim Wilkes FPL 1, May 2008 (39, 42, 49); fourth Tim Wilkes FPL 4, Spring 2009 (27); fifth Tim Wilkes FPL 15,
Spring 2012 (24)

Dirhams (5), Ardashir Khurra 94h, Dimashq 119h, Ramhurmuz 90h, Sabur 91h, Wasit 88h (Klat 38, 363, 383, 422, 683;
ICV 236, 266-7, 269, 297) [5]. Good very fine or better  £200-£300

412

Dirhams (10), Jayy 94h, Dimashq 104h, al-Kufa 101h, Mahay 96h, 98h, al-Mubaraka 119h (2), Marw 95h, Manadhir
93h, 94h (Klat 262.2, 348.1, 545, 562.a, 564.a, 577.b, 592.b, 617, 618; ICV 258, 266, 282, 286, 287, 288, 290) [10].
Very fine or better, but first and third cleaned  £200-£300

413
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temp. ‘Abd al-Malik, Dirham, Marw 81h, 2.89g/7h (Klat 583.a; ICV 288). Small edge flaw, otherwise extremely fine
£200-£260

414

Abbasid

temp. al-Saffah, Dirham, Dimashq 135h, 2.73g/12h (SCC 834; A 211; ICV 375). About very fine, scarce  £150-£180415

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 5, Summer 2009 (36)

temp. al-Mansur, Dinar, no mint, 138h, 4.27g/3h (Lowick 188; A 212; ICV 376). Extremely fine with mint bloom, scarce
 £300-£400

416

Provenance: Baldwin Islamic Auction 21, 17 July 2012, lot 152; Tim Wilkes FPL 17, Winter 2012 (29)

temp. al-Mansur, Dinar, no mint, 146h, 4.07g/10h (Lowick 212 var.; A 212; ICV 376). Minor double-striking in obverse
margin, otherwise good very fine, scarce  £240-£300

417

al-Rashid, Dirham, Sijistan 175h, citing Ibn Khazim, 2.59g/10h (SCC 994; A 219.4; ICV 384). Slightly clipped and some
small edge splits, otherwise good very fine, rare  £100-£120

418

al-Mu‘tamid, Dinar, Madinat al-Salam 265h, citing the heir al-Muwaffaq, 3.59g/1h (Bernardi 177Jh; A 239.5; ICV 416).
Slightly clipped, otherwise very fine, rare  £300-£400

419
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Provenance: Baldwin Islamic Auction 18, 26 July 2011, lot 413; Tim Wilkes FPL 15, Spring 2012 (70)

al-Muqtadir, Dinar, San‘a 313h, 1.88g/7h (Bernardi 241El; A 1058; ICV 429, this coin illustrated). Extremely fine, scarce
 £300-£400

420

Provenance: First Tim Wilkes FPL 2, September 2008 (66); second Tim Wilkes FPL 19, April 2013 (53); third W. Spengler Collection,
Tim Wilkes FPL 16, Summer 2012 (180); fourth Tim Wilkes FPL 15, Spring 2012 (228)

al-Muqtadir, Dirham, Madinat al-Salam 311h (A 246.2; ICV 431); ILDEGIZID, Shams al-din Ildegiz (531-71h), billon
Dirham, Urmiya, undated (A 1898.4 var.; ICV 1855); KHWARIZMSHAHS, ‘Ala al-din Muhammad (596-617h), Jital,
Kurzuwan, Rabi‘ I 609h (Tye 271.1; ICV 1904); INDO-SCYTHIAN, Azes II (c. BC 35-5 AD), Hexachalkon, obv. bull,
rev. lion (Mitchiner ACW 2382); together with a Mughal rupee of Farrukhsiyar [5]. Varied state  £80-£100

421

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 13, Summer 2011 (48)

al-Qahir, Dinar, Mah al-Basra 321h, citing the heir Abu’l-Qasim, 3.97g/8h (Bernardi 277Mq; A 250.2; ICV 437). Minor
weakness in margins, otherwise good very fine  £300-£400

422

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 13, Summer 2011 (49)

al-Radi, Dinar, Suq al-Ahwaz 323h, 4.66g/2h (Bernardi 285Nf; A 254.1; ICV 441). Minor weakness in margins,
otherwise very fine  £200-£260

423

Umayyad of Spain

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 5, Summer 2009 (78)

temp. ‘Abd al-Rahman I, Dirham, al-Andalus 154h, 2.74g/3h (Miles 45; A 339; ICV 546). Well-struck on a full round
flan, good very fine with some toning, rare in this quality  £150-£180

424

Muhammad II, Dirhams (3), al-Andalus 399h, citing Jahwar (A 356.1); al-Andalus 400h (2), citing Muhammad (A 356.3;
ICV 562); Sulayman (First reign), Dirhams (5), al-Andalus 400h (2), citing Ibn Maslama (A 358.1); Madinat al-Zahra
400h (3), citing Ibn Shuhayd and Muhammad (A 358.2; ICV 564) [8]. Varied state, one pierced twice  £150-£200

425

Hammudid

al-Mahdi Muhammad, billon Dirhams (2), al-Andalus 441h, 443h?, citing Yahya (A 371.2; ICV 581); ZIRID OF
GRANADA, temp. Badis b. Habbus (c. 429-465h), Dirham, mint and date not visible (A 373.2; ICV 590);
SUMAYDIHID, Anonymous, Dirhams (2), al-Andalus and mint uncertain, undated (A 399; ICV 611) [5]. Varied state,
last pierced twice  £80-£100

426
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Almoravid

‘Ali b. Yusuf (500-37h), billon Fractional Dirham, no mint or date visible, 1.71g/1h (A 470; ICV –). Very fine, rare
£100-£120

427

Ziyanid

Abu ‘Abd Allah Muhammad IV (827-31, 833-4h), Dinar, mint [Tilimsan] not visible, undated, 4.43g/1h (Hazard 663
var.; A 518; ICV 746). Edge flaws and peripheral weakness, otherwise very fine, rare  £200-£260

428

Tulunid

Provenance: Baldwin Islamic Auction 17, 26 October 2010, lot 339; Tim Wilkes FPL 11, Winter 2010 (79)

Khumarawayh b. Ahmad, Dinar, Misr 272h, 4.17g/1h (Grabar 21; Bernardi 193De; A 664; ICV 782). Minor file marks
on edge, otherwise good very fine  £240-£300

429

Fatimid

al-Mu‘izz (341-65h), Half-Dirhams (3), al-Mansuriya, date unclear, mint and date unclear, mint and date off flan (A 699;
ICV 823); IDRISID, temp. ‘Ali/Yahya I, Dirham, al-‘Aliya 234h, in the name of Muhammad b. Idris (A 424/425; ICV
647/649) [4]. Varied state, two pierced, last broken  £60-£80

430

al-Mu‘izz, Dirham, Misr 358h, 2.70g (cf. Morton & Eden 73, 121, same dies; Nicol –; A X699; ICV 822). Scratched and
weak in parts, otherwise about very fine, extremely rare; only the second recorded example  £300-£400

431

Provenance: Peus Auktion 395 (Frankfurt), 7 May 2008, lot 571; Tim Wilkes FPL 5, Summer 2009 (96)
al-Mu‘izz, Dinar, al-Mansuriya 361h, 4.15g (Nicol 421; A 697; ICV 819). Very fine  £200-£260432
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Anti-Hamdanid Revolt

Provenance: Morton & Eden Auction 76, 14 December 2015, lot 346

Anonymous, Dirham, Antakiya 353h, in the name of the caliph al-Muti‘, 2.41g/12h (RIC 360, same dies; A 265; ICV
859). Minor weakness, otherwise very fine, very rare  £240-£300

433

Sicily

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 18, January 2013 (80)

Muhammad b. ‘Abbad (616-19h), billon Dirham, no mint or date, 0.83g/12h (Tarascio 146; A A747; ICV 887, this coin
illustrated). Very fine, rare  £150-£180

434

Mamluk

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 5, Summer 2009 (123)
al-Ashraf Barsbay, Ashrafi, al-Qahira, date off flan, 3.19g/10h (A 998; ICV 1040). Very fine  £150-£180435

al-Ashraf Barsbay, Dirham, al-Qahira 825h, first weight standard, 3.04g/2h (Balog –; A –; ICV 1041). Very fine and
extremely rare  £120-£150

436

al-Ashraf Barsbay, Half-Dirham, al-Qahira 825h, first weight standard, 1.53g/7h (Balog –; A –; ICV 1043). About very
fine, extremely rare  £80-£100

437

Rassid (first period)

al-Nasir (301-325h), Sudaysi (5), Sa‘da, undated (A 1068; ICV 1083); together with barbarous imitations (7) (A 1069)
[12]. Varied state  £80-£100

438

Ziyadid

Ishaq b. Ibrahim (343-62h), Sudaysi, Zabid, undated, 0.33g/4h (A A1071; ICV 1096). Very fine and extremely rare
£200-£260

439

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



Islamic Coins from Various Properties

al-Muzaffar b. ‘Ali, Dinar, Zabid 399h, 2.74g/5h (A 1071; ICV 1098). Small edge crack, otherwise about extremely fine,
very rare  £240-£300

440

Rassid (second period)

al-Mansur ‘Abd Allah, Mansuri Dirham, Zafar 602h, 1.79g (Zeno 187655; A 1083; ICV 1113). Extremely fine, scarce
£80-£100

441

al-Mansur ‘Abd Allah, Mansuri Dirham, Zafar 602h, 1.80g (Zeno 187655; A 1083; ICV 1113). About extremely fine,
scarce  £70-£90

442

al-Mansur ‘Abd Allah, Mansuri Dirham, Zafar 604h, 1.78g (Zeno 123779; A 1083; ICV 1113). About extremely fine,
scarce  £70-£90

443

al-Mansur ‘Abd Allah, Mansuri Dirham, Sa‘da 606h, 1.73g (Zeno 10105; A 1083; ICV 1113). Good very fine, rare
£70-£90

444

al-Mansur ‘Abd Allah, Mansuri Dirham, Sa‘da 609h, 1.73g (Zeno –; A 1083; ICV 1113). About extremely fine, rare
£80-£100

445

Ayyubid of the Yemen

al-‘Aziz Tughtekin (579-93h), Half-Dirham, Zabid, undated, 0.66g (SICA 10, 153-4; Balog –; A 1090; ICV 1121). Very
fine and very rare  £120-£150

446

al-‘Aziz Tughtekin, Half-Dirham, Zabid, undated, 0.83g (SICA 10, 153-4; Balog –; A 1090; ICV 1121). Very fine and
very rare  £120-£150

447

al-‘Aziz Tughtekin, Half-Dirham, ‘Adan, undated, 0.75g (SICA –; Balog –; A 1090; ICV 1121). Very fine and extremely
rare  £150-£180

448
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al-Mu‘izz Isma‘il, Dirhams (2), Zabid 594h (Balog 935; A 1092; ICV 1122) [2]. Weak in parts, otherwise very fine,
scarce  £70-£90

449

al-Nasir Ayyub, Dirham, type B, al-Dumluwa 600h, 2.05g/10h (Balog 963; A 1094.2; ICV 1124). About extremely fine
£80-£100

450

al-Nasir Ayyub, Dirham, type B, Zabid 602h, 2.04g/8h (Balog 954; A 1094.2; ICV 1124). Very fine, scarce  £80-£100451

al-Nasir Ayyub, Dirham, type B, San‘a 604h, 2.10g/9h (SICA –; Balog –; A 1094.2; ICV 1124). Good very fine, the mint
very rare  £150-£180

452

al-Nasir Ayyub, Dirham, type B, San‘a 605h, 2.09g/12h (Balog 964; A 1094.2; ICV 1124). Edge split, otherwise good
very fine, the mint very rare  £120-£150

453

Rasulid

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 15, Spring 2012 (98)

al-Mansur ‘Umar I, Dirham, type D, al-Dumluwa 641h, 1.85g/8h (SICA 10, 62; A 1100.4; ICV 1129). About extremely
fine, rare  £100-£120

454

Rassid (third period)

Sharaf al-din (912-965h), Dirhams (6), no mint, undated or without clear date (A 1115; ICV 1146) [6]. Very fine or
better  £100-£150

455

Zengid of Mosul

Provenance: Elsen Auction 83 (Brussels), 12 March 2005, lot 905; Tim Wilkes FPL 19, April 2013 (52)
Nasir al-din Mahmud, Æ Dirham, al-Mawsil 627h, 8.14g/6h (SS 67; A 1870.2; ICV 1254). Very fine, scarce  £80-£100456

Seljuq of Rum

Provenance: First Tim Wilkes FPL 11, Winter 2010 (94); second Stephen Album Auction 8 (Santa Rosa), 26 June 2010, lot 175, Tim
Wilkes FPL 10, Autumn 2010 (66)

Kaykhusraw II, Dirhams (2), lion and sun type, Sivas 639h (Broome 272D(iii), 272D(iv); A 1218; ICV 1340) [2].
Extremely fine  £100-£150

457

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



Islamic Coins from Various Properties

Ottoman

Provenance: Baldwin Islamic Auction 21, 17 July 2012, lot 540; Tim Wilkes FPL 17, Winter 2012 (73)
Suleyman I, Sultani, Qustantiniya 926h, 3.47g/4h (Pere 178; A 1317; ICV 3158). Good very fine  £200-£260458

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 16, Summer 2012 (103)

Suleyman I, Sultani, Qustantiniya 926h, 3.38g/2h (Pere 178; A 1317; ICV 3158). Traces of mounting on edge, otherwise
very fine  £180-£220

459

Provenance: Wilkes & Curtis Mailbid Sale 2, 15 September 2014 (223)

Anonymous, a Venetian Zecchino of Pasquale Cicogna (1585-95), countermarked sah on obv., 3.29g (ICV 3223, this
coin illustrated). Coin fine, countermark very fine, rare  £200-£260

460

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 19, April 2013 (54)

Suleyman II, Kurush, Qustantiniya 1099h, 19.50g/11h (Pere 468; OC 20-004; ICV 3226, this coin illustrated). Lightly
scratched in reverse margin, otherwise very fine, scarce  £120-£150

461

Ahmed II, Kurush, Qustantiniya 1102h, 18.97g/8h (OC 21-002; ICV 3235). Lightly cleaned, otherwise very fine, rare
£200-£260

462

Mustafa II, Kurush, Qustantiniya (OC 22-016; ICV 3241); Ahmed III, Kurush, Qustantiniya 1115h (OC 23-025; ICV
3260); Zolta, Qustantiniya 1115h (OC 23-026; ICV 3261); Mahmud I, Kurush (2), Qustantiniya 1143h (OC 24-028-02,
24-028-04; ICV 3302); Half-Kurush, Qustantiniya 1143h (OC 24-029-03; ICV 3303); Mustafa III, Two Zolta, Islambul
(11)82h (OC 26-018; ICV 3359); Kurush, Islambul (11)83h (OC 26-019-02; ICV 3360); Zolta, Islambul (11)85h (OC 26
-020; ICV 3361) [9]. Varied state  £100-£150

463

Ahmed III, Akçe, Qustantiniya 1115h, 0.12g/3h (OC 23-032-02; ICV 3267); together with Akçes (5) of Bayazid II [6].
Varied state, first scarce  £40-£50

464

Provenance: Spink Auction 210, 6-7 October 2011, lots 702, 704

Mahmud I, Zeri Mahbub, Islambul 1143h, ‘ayn, 2.58g/1h (OC 24-024; ICV 3300); Selim III, Zeri Mahbub, Islambul
1203h, yr 12, 2.36g/12h (OC 28-014-03; ICV 3432) [2]. Both plugged, second polished, otherwise good very fine or
better  £200-£300

465
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Abdul Hamid I, Two Zolta (2), Qustantiniya 1187h, yrs 8, 15 (OC 27-021-02, 27-021-03; ICV 3403); Kurush (3),
Qustantiniya 1187h, yrs 2, 9, 13 (OC 27-022-02; ICV 3404); Zolta, Qustantiniya 1187h, yr 15 (OC 27-023-03; ICV
3405); together with other coins (5) [11]. Varied state, two pierced  £100-£150

466

Selim III, Yuzluk (2), Islambul 1203h, yrs 2, 3 (OC 28-052; ICV 3435); Two Kurush (2), Islambul 1203h, yrs 6, 9 (OC 28
-017-02; ICV 3436); together with small silver coins (4) [8]. Varied state  £60-£80

467

Selim III, Qirsh, Misr 1203h, yr 16, 10.74g/12h (OC 28-031-02; ICV 3447). About extremely fine for issue, rare
£100-£120

468

Mahmud II, Two Zolta, sixth silver series, Qustantiniya 1223h, yr 18 (OC 30-072-02; ICV 3524); Five Kurush (3), ninth
silver series, Qustantiniya 1223h, yrs 25 (2), 26 (OC 30-068-03; ICV 3537); Two-and-a-Half Kurush, ninth silver series,
Qustantiniya 1223h, yr 26 (OC 30-070-05; ICV 3538); Six Kurush (2), tenth silver series, Qustantiniya 1223h, yr 29 (OC
30-066; ICV 3544); Riyal, Tunis 1254h (OC 30-128-02; ICV 3590); together with other smaller denominations (17) [25].
Varied state, several pierced  £100-£150

469

Mahmud II, billon 5 Para, Baghdad 1240h, 1.78g/12h (Ölçer 475; OC 30-010-06; KM. 58; ICV 3578 var.). About very
fine, very rare  £200-£260

470

Provenance: Wilkes & Curtis Mailbid Sale 1, 16 June 2014 (241)

Mahmud II, 40 Para, Trablus Gharb 1223h, yr 24, 10.60g/12h (OC 30-117-17 var.; ICV 3582, this coin illustrated).
About extremely fine, extremely rare  £1,000-£1,200

471

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 5, Summer 2009 (141, 142)

Abdul Mejid, 50 Kurush, Qustantiniya 1255h, yr 13 (OC 31-008-01; KM. 678; F 121); Abdul Hamid II, gold 10 Qirsh,
Misr 1293h, yr 23 (OC 34-012-02; KM. 282; F 95) [2]. First very fine, second good very fine and scarce  £180-£220

472G

Abdul Mejid, Six Kurush, pre-reform coinage, Qustantiniya 1255h, yr 1 (OC 31-021; ICV 3617); together with other
coins, in silver (10), base metal (15) [26]. First pierced otherwise very fine and scarce, others varied state, two more
pierced  £100-£150

473

Abdul Aziz, Five Qirsh, Misr 1277h, yr 4 (retrograde) (OC 32-018-03; KM. 253.2). Very fine, rare  £100-£120474
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Provenance: Spink Auction 220, 1 October 2013, lot 574

Abdul Hamid II, Monnaie de Luxe, 500 Kurush, Qustantiniya 1293h, yr 33 (OC 34-006; KM. 746; F 146). Minor
contact marks, otherwise extremely fine, scarce  £1,500-£1,800

475G

Provenance: Spink Auction 210, 6-7 October 2011, lot 707

Mehmed V, 100 Kurush, Brusa 1327h, yr 1 (OC 35-003-02; KM. 789; F 167). Small rim nick, otherwise good very fine,
rare  £300-£400

476G

Provenance: Spink Auction 210, 6-7 October 2011, lot 708
Mehmed V, 100 Kurush, Edirne 1327h, yr 2 (OC 35-003-03; KM. 794; F 168). About extremely fine, rare  £300-£400477G

Mehmed V, 20 Qirsh, Misr 1327h H, yr 6 (OC 35-012-02; KM. 310). About extremely fine, toned  £100-£120478

Miscellaneous coins, in silver (64), base metal (12), 14th to 18th centuries [76]. Varied state, several pierced £100-£150479

Miscellaneous coins, in silver (25), base metal (32), 19th and 20th centuries [57]. Varied state, one pierced  £150-£200480

Khujistanid

Provenance: Morton & Eden Auction 42, 20 May 2010, lot 801; Tim Wilkes FPL 20, July 2013 (78)

Ahmad b. ‘Abd Allah, Dirham, Nishapur 267h, 4.84g/10h (Vasmer 12; A 1396; ICV 1430). Broad flan, good very fine
and toned, extremely rare  £500-£700

481

Saffarid

‘Abd Allah b. Ahmad, Dirham, Sijistan 310h, citing his son ‘Aziz, 3.05g/6h (Lloyd Sj310.2; A 1410; ICV 1452). Centres
weak, otherwise very fine, very rare  £150-£180

482
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Provenance: Peus Auktion 376 (Frankfurt), 29-30 October 2003, lot 1523; Gorny & Mosch Auktion 182 (Munich), 14 October 2009,
lot 5876; Tim Wilkes FPL 17, Winter 2012 (74)

Ahmad b. Muhammad, fractional Dinar, Zaranj 331h, in the name of the heir Khalaf, 0.82g/2h (A 1411; ICV 1454).
Edge clip, otherwise very fine, rare  £150-£180

483

Samanid

Anonymous, an Eastern European imitation of a Samanid Dirham, legends blundered, 0.88g/9h (Zeno 230097, same
dies; A 1476H). Good very fine, rare  £100-£120

484

Ishaq b. Ahmad, Dirham, Samarqand 301h, 2.83g/8h (SNAT XVa, 736; A 1448; ICV 1495). Cleaned and with some
corrosion on obverse, otherwise very fine, rare  £120-£150

485

Jastanid

Provenance: Baldwin Islamic Auction 14, 8 July 2008, lot 333 (part); Tim Wilkes FPL 20, July 2013 (83)
Khusrashah b. Manadhir, Dirham, al-Rudbar 361h, 2.81g/9h (A 1489; ICV 1648). Good very fine, rare  £150-£180486

‘Alid

Provenance: Morton & Eden Auction 64, 5-6 June 2013, lot 830; Tim Wilkes FPL 20, July 2013 (84)

al-Hasan b. Zayd, Dirham, Madinat Jurjan 268h, 2.93g/4h (Tornberg p.153, 2; A 1523; ICV 1661). Minor flan flaws,
otherwise good very fine and toned, scarce  £150-£180

487

Ziyarid

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 23, July 2017 (124, 125)

Qabus b. Wushmagir, Dirhams (2), Astarabad 367h, Jurjan 367h, both citing the Buwayhid ruler ‘Adud al-dawla as
overlord (A 1535; ICV 1676) [2]. About very fine, both rare  £100-£150

488

Great Seljuq

Sanjar (as viceroy under Barkiyaruq), Dinar, Nishapur, Ramadan 490h, 2.40g/8h (SNAT XIVa, 658, same dies; A 1684.1;
ICV 1832). Weak in parts, otherwise very fine, very rare with month  £150-£180

489
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Ildegizid Vassals

Ayaz Tughriltekin, billon Dirham, Urmiya, no date visible, marginal legends unclear, 10.44g/4h (Akopyan & Mosanef
11; A –; ICV –). Fine, extremely rare  £150-£180

490

Golden Horde

Dirhams (48), mostly issues of ‘Abd Allah Khan (762-771h) and Muhammad Bulaq Khan (771-782h), various types [48].
Varied state  £200-£300

491

Khanate of Saqchi

Noghay (d. 699h), Dirham, Saqchi, undated, rev. tamgha and fleur-de-lis dividing legend, 1.32g/7h (Zeno 82145; A
H2063; ICV 2063). Lightly cleaned, very fine and very rare  £200-£260

492

Noghay, Dirham, Saqchi, undated, rev. tamgha and fleur-de-lis dividing legend, 1.41g/7h (Zeno 82145; A H2063; ICV
2063). Lightly cleaned, very fine and very rare  £200-£260

493

Noghay, Dirham, Saqchi ?, undated, tamgha within triangle, legend around, rev. circular disc, legend around, 1.40g
(Zeno 176423; A H2063 var.; ICV 2063). Cleaned, some weakness on obverse and reverse off-centre, otherwise good
very fine, very rare  £200-£260

494

Noghay, Dirham, Saqchi ?, undated, tamgha within triangle, legend around, rev. circular disc, legend around, 1.34g
(Zeno 176423; A H2063 var.; ICV 2063). Cleaned, some minor weakness, otherwise good very fine, very rare

£200-£260

495

Noghay, Dirham, Saqchi ?, undated, tamgha within triangle, legend around, rev. circular disc, legend around, 1.44g
(Zeno 176423; A H2063 var.; ICV 2063). Surface deposit, otherwise very fine, very rare  £150-£180

496

Ilkhanid

Arghun, Dirham, Hamadan 685h, 2.50g/9h (Diler 160; A 2146; ICV 2079). Very fine, rare  £60-£80497
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Provenance: First Tim Wilkes FPL 14, Winter 2011 (200); second Tim Wilkes FPL 16, Summer 2012 (186); fourth Tim Wilkes FPL 3,
Winter 2008 (124); fifth and eighth Tim Wilkes FPL 5, Summer 2009 (181, 189); sixth and seventh Tim Wilkes FPL 4, Spring 2009
(112, 113)

Arghun, Dirham, Tabriz 689h, hawk on rev. (A 2148; ICV 2080); Ghazan Mahmud, 2 Dirhams, post-reform type,
Baghdad 702h (A 2172; ICV 2098); Uljaytu, 2 Dirhams, type B, Arzan al-Rum 711h (A 2184; ICV 2111); Abu Sa‘id, 2
Dirhams (2), type C, Tabriz 722h, Gulistvan 720h (A 2200.2; ICV 2131); 2 Dirhams (2), type F, Tabriz 724h, Lahijan
723h (A 2210; ICV 2141); 2 Dirhams, type H, Alamut 33Kh (A 2218.1; ICV 2149) [8]. Very fine or better, some scarce
or rare  £150-£200

498

Timurid

Sultan ‘Ali, Tanka, Samarqand 903h, with countermark of Sultan Husayn on obv., 4.72g/5h (SNAT XVa, 1152; A 2460;
ICV –). About very fine, very rare  £100-£120

499

Faridun Husayn (911-12h), a Shahi of the Safavid ruler Isma‘il I, no mint or date visible, countermarked abu’l-‘adl within
cartouche on obv., earlier countermark of Sultan Husayn on rev., 9.34g (A 2442D; ICV –). Coin fine, countermark
slightly weak otherwise very fine, extremely rare  £100-£120

500

Badi‘ al-Zaman (911-14h), a Half-Shahi of the Safavid ruler Isma‘il I, no mint or date visible, countermarked beh bud
seh tanka herat on rev., earlier countermark of Sultan Husayn also on rev., 4.66g (A 2445; ICV 2353). Coin about very
fine, countermark better but slightly off flan, scarce  £60-£80

501

Qara Qoyunlu

Provenance: First Tim Wilkes FPL 15, Spring 2012 (205); second Tim Wilkes FPL 5, Summer 2009 (251); others Tim Wilkes FPL 10,
Autumn 2010 (114, 121)

Jahanshah, a silver Tanka of Shahrukh, countermarked ‘adl jahanshah darb tabriz 869 (A 2494; ICV 2371); a silver tanka
of Shahrukh, countermarked ‘adl sultan jahanshah (A 2494; ICV 2371); TIMURID, Muhammad b. Husayn, a silver tanka
of Timur, countermarked fath sanat 904, two earlier countermarks (A 2441; ICV 2348); AQ QOYUNLU, Anonymous, a
silver tanka of Shahrukh, countermarked ‘adl amul, one earlier countermark (A 2564.5; ICV 2408) [4]. Very fine or
better, all scarce or rare  £80-£100

502

Aq Qoyunlu

Hasan (857-82h), Tanka, Ani, no date visible (A 2512; ICV 2379); Ya‘qub (883-96h), Tankas (2), pre-reform type, Rasht,
no date visible (A 2520; ICV 2384); Ahmad (902-3h), light Tanka, Amul, no date visible (A 2539; ICV 2399); Alvand
(903-10), light Tanka, Sari, no date visible (A 2549; ICV 2402) [5]. Mostly very fine  £60-£80

503

Safavid

Provenance: First two Tim Wilkes FPL 11, Winter 2010 (135, 136); fourth Stephen Album Auction 5 (Santa Rosa), 7 December 2008,
lot 331, Tim Wilkes FPL 4, Spring 2009 (140)

‘Abbas II, Abbasi (2), type B, Iravan 1058h, Shimakhi 1055h (A 2646; ICV 3680, first illustrated); Tahmasp II, Abbasi (2),
type A, Tabriz 1136h, Lahijan 1138h (A 2689.1; ICV 3704) [4]. Very fine or better, second and fourth scarce £100-£150

504

Hotaki Afghan

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 23, July 2017 (152)

temp. Azad Khan, Third-Mohur, Dar al-Sultanat Isfahan 1167h, 3.63g/5h (A 2724; ICV 3729). Crudely pierced,
otherwise extremely fine, extremely rare  £240-£300

505
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Afsharid

Provenance: First Stephen Album Auction 11 (Santa Rosa), 16-17 September 2011, lot 744, Tim Wilkes FPL 15, Spring 2012 (210)

Nadir Shah (as Viceroy), Abbasi, Muqaddas Mashhad 1145h (A 2736; ICV 3735, this coin illustrated); QAJAR, Nasir al-
din Shah, Qiran, Dar al-Mu’minin Astarabad 1282h (A 2930; ICV 3841); Muzaffar al-din Shah, Shahi Sefid, undated
(KM. 966) [3]. Good very fine or better  £80-£100

506

Nadir Shah, 6 Shahi (3), Isfahan 1150h, Tabriz, date unclear, Mashhad 1151h (A 2747; ICV 3742); ‘Adil Shah, Abbasi,
type A, Shiraz 1161h (A 2760; ICV 3750); Shahrukh, Abbasi, type B1, Shiraz, no date visible (A 2776; ICV 3765);
ZAND, Karim Khan, Abbasi, type C, Dar al-’Ibada Yazd 1180h (A 2800; ICV 3775) [6]. Varied state  £50-£70

507

Qajar

Fath ‘Ali Shah, Riyal, type C, Dar al-Sultanat Qazvin 1227h (A 2880); Riyal, type D, Dar al-Khilafat Tehran 123[–]h (A
2886; ICV 3812); Half-Qiran, type D, Dar al-‘Ilm Shiraz 1239h (A A2893; ICV 3820); Qirans (5), type E, Dar al-Sultanat
Isfahan 1242h, Dar al-‘Ilm Shiraz 1242h (2), Dar al-Dawla Kirmanshahan 1241h, Dar al-‘Ibada Yazd 1243h (A 2894;
ICV 3818) [8]. Varied state, first ex mount, third rare  £80-£100

508

Muhammad Shah, Qirans (4), type D, Dar al-Sultanat Tabriz 12[—]h, Dar al-Mulk Tabaristan 1261h, Dar al-Dawla
Kirmanshahan 1255h, Dar al-‘Ibada Yazd 1261h (A 2913; ICV 3826); Nasir al-din Shah, Qirans (11), type B, Dar al-
Sultanat Isfahan 1281h, Dar al-Sultanat Tabriz 1290h, Dar al-Marz Rasht 1280h, Dar al-‘Ilm Shiraz 1287h, Dar al-Mulk
Tabaristan, date not visible, Dar al-Iman Kirman, date off flan, Dar al-Dawla Kirmanshahan, date off flan, Muqaddas
Mashhad 1280h, Dar al-Nusrat Herat 1278h, Hamadan, date off flan, Dar al-‘Ibada Yazd, no date visible (A 2930; ICV
3841); Half-Qiran, type B, Dar al-Sultanat Tabriz, date unclear (A 2931; ICV 3846); Qiran, lion and sun type, Tehran
1295h (A 2938S; ICV 3845) [17]. Varied state, last scarce  £100-£150

509

Civic Copper

Provenance: Gorny & Mosch Auktion 139 (Munich), 9 March 2005, lot 3156

Fals, Daylam, undated, obv: ya ‘aziz above sword, rev: darb daylam within dotted circle, 4.67g/6h (A D3226 var.).
Minor flan flaws, otherwise very fine, very rare  £100-£120

510

Miscellaneous coins of Persia and Afghanistan (64), various mints and types [64]. Varied state  £200-£300511

Durrani

Provenance: Wilkes & Curtis Mailbid Sale 2, 15 September 2014 (360)

Ahmad Shah, Rupee, Dar al-Khilafat Shahjahanabad 1152h, 11.41g/1h (Whitehead 42; A 2744.3; ICV 3940). Very fine,
rare  £150-£180

512

Ahmad Shah, Rupee, Dar al-Sultanat Lahore 1178h, yr 18 (A 3092; ICV 3940); Taimur Shah, Rupees (3), Ashraf al-Bilad
Ahmadshahi 1207h, yr 12 [sic], Kashmir 1208h, yr 20, Dar al-Aman Multan 1199h, yr 7 (A 3100; ICV 3949); Shah
Zaman, Rupee, Bhakhar, no date visible (A 3108; ICV 3957); Shah Shuja‘ (Second reign), Rupee, Ashraf al-Bilad
Ahmadshahi 1220h (A 3122; ICV 3971); Ayyub Shah, Rupees (2), Dar al-Sultanat Kabul, yr 1, Peshawar, yr 11 (A 3135;
ICV 3985); Shah Shuja‘ (Fifth reign), Rupee, Dar al-Sultanat Kabul 1255h (A 3145.3; ICV 3991); Fath Jang (1258h),
Rupee, Dar al-Sultanat Kabul, no date visible (A 3148; ICV 3992) [10]. Varied state, last scarce  £100-£150

513

Provenance: Stephen Album Auction 11 (Santa Rosa), 16-17 September 2011, lot 827; Tim Wilkes FPL 14, Winter 2011 (216)

Mahmud Shah (First reign, 1216-18h), Mohur, Ashraf al-Bilad Ahmadshahi, no date visible, 10.83g/3h (Whitehead 929
var.; A 3113; ICV 3960, this coin illustrated). About extremely fine, rare  £600-£800

514
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Provenance: Elsen Auction 96 (Brussels), 14 June 2008, lot 1746; Tim Wilkes FPL 15, Spring 2012 (223)
Shah Shuja‘, a contemporary imitation of a Mohur of Bhakhar, undated, 10.83g/1h. Very fine  £500-£700515

Provenance: Stephen Album Auction 11 (Santa Rosa), 16-17 September 2011, lots 828, 833; Tim Wilkes FPL 15, Spring 2012 (224,
225)

Mahmud Shah (Second reign), Rupee, Peshawar 1231h, yr 7 (A 3131; ICV 3979); Ayyub Shah, Rupee, Peshawar 1235h,
yr 3 (A 3135; ICV 3985, this coin illustrated) [2]. First extremely fine, second about extremely fine and toned£100-£150

516

Rupees (10), various rulers; together with a copper Dam of Taimur Shah, and two Alikozai Qirans [13]. Varied state
£100-£150

517

Barakzai

temp. Habib Allah, Rupee, Dar al-Sultanat Kabul 1239h, yr 1 (A 3137A; ICV 4000); temp. Sultan Muhammad, Rupee,
Dar al-Sultanat Kabul 1240h, yr 1 (A 3137B; ICV 4001); Dost Muhammad (First reign), Rupees (2), Dar al-Sultanat Kabul
1247h, 1250h (A A3158; ICV 4005); temp. Kohandil Khan (Second reign), Rupee, Ahmadshahi 1259h (A 3150; ICV
4013); Sher ‘Ali, Rupees (3), Dar al-Sultanat Kabul 1281h, 1286h, 1293h (A 3165.1, 3165.4, 3165.5; ICV 4017); temp.
Muhammad Ayyub, Qandahari Rupee, Qandahar 1297h (A 3179; ICV -); ‘Abd al-Rahman, Rupee, Dar al-Sultanat Kabul
1305h (A 3180; ICV 4034) [10]. Varied state, some scarce  £100-£150

518

Provenance: First Tim Wilkes FPL 17, Winter 2012 (127); second Tim Wilkes FPL 16, Summer 2012 (200); third Tim Wilkes FPL 15,
Spring 2012 (227)

temp. Muhammad Akbar, Rupee, Dar al-Sultanat Kabul 1258h (A 3161; ICV 4010, this coin illustrated); Dost
Muhammad (Second reign), Rupee, Dar al-Sultanat Kabul 1272h (A 3162; ICV 4011); Muhammad Ya‘qub, Rupee, Dar
al-Sultanat Kabul 1296h (A 3174; ICV 4027) [3]. Very fine or better, first rare  £100-£150

519

Miscellaneous silver coins (21), various types [21]. Varied state  £100-£150520

Bukhara

Provenance: Baldwin Islamic Auction 20, 8 May 2012, lot 705; Tim Wilkes FPL 16, Summer 2012 (198)

Haidar Tora, Tilla, Bukhara-yi Sharif 1226h, 4.58g/9h (NS 24b; A 3029.2; ICV 4079, this coin illustrated). Minor
weakness, otherwise extremely fine, scarce  £300-£400

521

Miscellaneous

Islamic coins, in base gold (2), silver (40), base metal (41) [83]. Varied state  £150-£200522

Islamic and other coins, in silver (17), base metal (23) [40]. Varied state  £100-£150523
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Australia

Victoria, Sovereign, 1859, Sydney (KM. 4; F 10). Good fine [slabbed NGC VF 35]  £360-£400524G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1859, Sydney (KM. 4; F 10). Good fine [slabbed NGC VF 35]  £360-£400525G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1861, Sydney (KM. 4; F 10). Good fine [slabbed NGC VF 30]  £360-£400526G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1863, Sydney (KM. 4; F 10). Good fine [slabbed NGC VF 30]  £360-£400527G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1880M, St George rev., horse with long tail (M 102; S 3857). About as struck [slabbed PCGS MS 62]
 £300-£360

528G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1884M, St George rev., WW ‘buried’ (M 106; S 3857B). About extremely fine [slabbed PCGS AU 58]
 £320-£360

529G

George V, Penny, 1911 (KM. 23). Almost as struck, but has been cleaned [slabbed NGC UNC Details, Cleaned]
£70-£90

530

100 struck. None graded finer by NGC

George V, Proof Penny, 1935, edge plain, 12h (KM. 23). Light trace of handling by date, otherwise brilliant, very rare
[slabbed NGC PF 65 RB]  £1,500-£2,000

531
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Shilling and Threepence finest graded by NGC

Elizabeth II, Proof Florin, Shilling, Sixpence and Threepence, all 1956, edges grained, 12h (KM. 57-60) [4]. Brilliant
FDC, a superb group [slabbed NGC PF 67, PF 67, PF 67 and PF 68 respectively]  £240-£300

532

Elizabeth II, Proof Florins (3), 1957, 1958, 1959, edges grained, 12h (KM. 60) [3]. Brilliant FDC, a superb group
[slabbed NGC PF 66, PF 67 and PF 65 respectively]  £200-£300

533

Sixpence finest graded by NGC

Elizabeth II, Proof Shilling, Sixpence and Threepence, all 1955, edges grained, 12h (KM. 57-9) [3]. Brilliant FDC, a
superb group [slabbed NGC PF 65, PF 67 and PF 66 respectively]  £120-£150

534

1961 finest graded by NGC

Elizabeth II, Proof Shillings (3), 1959, 1961, 1963, edges grained, 12h (KM. 59) [3]. Brilliant FDC, a superb group
[slabbed NGC PF 66, PF 67 and PF 66 respectively]  £140-£180

535

Elizabeth II, Proof Sixpences (4), 1955 (2), 1958, 1960, edges grained, 12h (KM. 58) [4]. Brilliant FDC, a superb group
[slabbed NGC PF 66, PF 66, PF 65 and PF 67 respectively]  £150-£200

536

Elizabeth II, Proof Penny, 1956M, edge plain, 12h (KM. 56). Brilliant FDC [slabbed NGC PF 65 RD]  £80-£100537

Elizabeth II, Proof Penny, 1957P, edge plain, 12h (KM. 56). Cleaned in the past, otherwise virtually as struck [slabbed
NGC PF 61 RD]  £100-150

538

Elizabeth II, Proof Penny, 1958M, edge plain, 12h (KM. 56). Brilliant FDC [slabbed NGC PF 66 RD]  £90-£120539

Elizabeth II, Proof Penny, 1958P, edge plain, 12h (KM. 56). Brilliant FDC [slabbed NGC PF 65 RD]  £100-£150540

Elizabeth II, Proof Halfpenny, 1960, edge plain, 12h (KM. 61). Brilliant FDC [slabbed NGC PF 66 RD]  £90-£120541

Elizabeth II, Proof Halfpenny, 1963, edge plain, 12h (KM. 61). Brilliant FDC [slabbed NGC PF 66 RD]  £80-£100542

Miscellaneous coins, in silver (41), base metal (53) [94]. Varied state  £150-£200543

Provenance: H. Brown Collection

QUEENSLAND, Brisbane, J. Sawyer, Penny (G 245); NEW ZEALAND, Christchurch, Milner & Thompson, Penny (G
195); together with a Prince Edward Is. Cent, 1857 [3]. First two better than very fine, last fine  £40-£50

544

Austria

SALZBURG, miscellaneous silver coins (16), various types [16]. Varied state, one ex mount  £50-£70545

Medieval silver coins (46), various types [46]. Varied state  £100-£150546

Miscellaneous silver coins (47), small denominations [47]. Varied state  £150-£200547

Baltic States

Miscellaneous coins, in silver (19), base metal (5), various types [24]. Varied state  £100-£150548

Belgium

Provenance: H. Brown Collection

Leopold I, 10 Centimes, 1832 (KM. 2.1); together with other miscellaneous World coins (18), 19th and 20th centuries
[19]. First with a small dig in centre of obverse, otherwise extremely fine, others in varied state  £60-£80

549

Bohemia

Miscellaneous coins, in silver (14), various types [14]. Varied state  £100-£150550

British Colonies

Trade Dollar, 1897B (KM. T5). About extremely fine  £100-£120551

Trade Dollar, 1909/8B (KM. T5). Good very fine  £80-£100552

British North Borneo

Sold with old US ticket “Toned Proof, $320.00”
Half-Cent, 1891H (KM. 1). Good extremely fine, sharp rims  £100-£150553
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Canada

Miscellaneous coins, in silver (20), base metal (13) [33]. Varied state  £200-£300554

Miscellaneous coins, in silver (33), base metal (134) [167]. Varied state  £200-£300555

China

QING DYNASTY, Shi Zu (1644-61), Cash, a double-obverse mule, 4.36g (H –[cf. 22.17]; KM. 291). Good fine, scarce
£80-£100

556

Provenance: H. Brown Collection

QING DYNASTY, Wen Zong (1850-61), Fifty Cash, Fuzhou, loops of fu open, 94.53g (H 22.782); together with other
Chinese coins (17), including one spade, amulets (5) [23]. Varied state  £100-£150

557

EMPIRE, Dollar, undated [1908] (L & M 11; KM. Y14). Very fine [slabbed PCGS Genuine, Cleaned - XF Detail]
£400-£500

558

EMPIRE, Dollar, yr 3 [1911] (L & M 37; KM. Y31). Good very fine [slabbed PCGS Genuine, Cleaned - AU Detail]
£400-£500

559

REPUBLIC, Yuan Shih-kai, Dollar, yr 3 [1914], 26.62g/12h (L & M 63; KM. Y329). Several small digs on both sides,
otherwise very fine  £50-£70

560

Miscellaneous Chinese cash (57), various types; together with coins of Aceh, Bhutan (2), Ceylon (2), Nepal (6), Tibet (3)
[71]. Varied state  £100-£150

561

Miscellaneous Chinese cash (86), various types; together with an amulet and a photocopy of a book on Chinese and
Japanese coins (in Chinese) [Lot]. Varied state  £80-£100

562

Miscellaneous Chinese and other cash (approx. 250) [Lot]. Varied state  £100-£150563

Costa Rica

Republic, Réal, type VI countermark on obv. of Victoria Sixpence, 1844 (KM. 90). Coin fine, countermark about very
fine  £60-£80

564

Crusader issues

Miscellaneous coins, of Achaia (7), Antioch (5), Armenia (1), Athens (2), Cyprus (6), Jerusalem (2), Rhodes (1), Tripoli (6)
[30]. Varied state  £200-£300

565
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Curaçao

Dutch Administration, c. 1819-1825, Three Reaals, a cut fifth-segment of a Spanish-American 8 Réales, cut edges
crenated, rev. countermarked 3 raised within a serrated circular indent, 4.91g (cf. Scholten 1387; Prid. p.252, fig 28;
KM. 29). Coin good fine, countermark very fine  £200-£300

566

Danzig

Free City, 2 Gulden, 1932 (KM. 155); together with other coins of Danzig (7, two in silver), 1761-1932 [8]. Varied state
 £80-£100

567

Egypt

British Protectorate, 20 Piastres, 1917/1335h H, no inner circle (KM. 322); together with other coins in silver (4), base
metal (10) [15]. First very fine, others in varied state  £100-£150

568

France

MEROVINGIANS, Denier, c. 720-50, Paris, bust right, PARISIVS around, rev. anchor cross, pendilia beneath crossbar,
1.19g/12h (MEC 598; Prou 731). Good fine or better, but obverse surface porous  £200-£260

569

Much rarer than the corresponding Denier, which was struck in comparatively large quantities

CAROLINGIANS, Eudes (887-98), Obole, Tours, MISERICORDIA DI, monogram, rev. HTVRONES CIVITAS, cross, 0.70g/6h (cf. MG
982ff). Nearly very fine, extremely rare  £200-£300

570

Provenance: Bt G.A. Singer

CAROLINGIANS, Louis IV l’Enfant (899-911), Denier, Strasbourg, HLVDOVICVS PIVS around cross pattée, rev. ARCENTINA CIVITAS

in two lines, 0.97g/3h (MEC I, 831; Depeyrot 961; MG 1550). Very fine, rare  £500-£600
571

ANGLO-GALLIC, Henry VI (1422-53), Grand Blanc aux écus, St Lô, mm. lis, 3.15g/10h (W & F 407A [1/b]; W 288; S
8166). Very fine  £80-£100

572

LORRAINE, Charles IV and Nicole (1624-5), Teston, Nancy, 8.66g/12h (KM. 30); together with a Teston, 1614 [2]. First
better than fine, second fair  £50-£70

573

Provenance: H. Brown Collection

PARIS, Monneron Fres., 2 Sols, 1792 (Brandon 222; KM. Tn25). Small reverse edge knock at 1 o’clock, otherwise
virtually as struck and bronzed  £80-£100

574

Miscellaneous French and German coins, in silver (25), base metal (192), mostly 20th century [217]. Varied state
£70-£90

575
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German East Africa

Wilhelm II, 2 Rupien, 1893 (KM. 5). Nearly extremely fine  £400-£500576

Wilhelm II, Rupie, 1910J; Half-Rupie, 1891; Quarter-Rupies (5), 1891, 1901, 1910J, 1912J, 1913J; Pesa (2), 1891, 1892;
10 Heller (2), 1909J; 5 Heller (2), 1908J; Heller (7), 1904A (2), 1904J, 1905J (3), 1907J; Half-Heller (6), 1904A, 1905J (5)
(KM. 1, 3, 4, 6-8, 10-12) [26]. Varied state  £100-£150

577

Germany

Provenance: Bt R. Lobel
BAMBERG, Franz Ludwig, Thaler, 1795 (Dav. 1939; KM. 146). Good very fine  £200-£260578

BAVARIA, Maximilian III Josef, 6 Kreuzer, 1766 (KM. 479). Minor flan flaws, otherwise extremely fine  £60-£80579

Provenance: Bt R. Lobel

BRANDENBURG, Friedrich III, Thaler, 1695LCS, Berlin, rev. without legend (Dav. 6222; KM. 605.1). Very fine, toned
£150-£200

580

Provenance: Bt R. Lobel

SAXE-ALBERTINE, Johann Georg III, Reichsthaler, 1691, on the occasion of his death (Dav. 7645; KM. 617). Minor
adjustment marks by edge, otherwise extremely fine or better with attractive old cabinet tone  £800-£1,000

581
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Provenance: Bt R. Lobel

SCHWARZBURG-RUDOLSTADT, Ludwig Gunther II, Thaler, 1780ICK, Marriage of the Crown Prince (Dav. 2770; KM.
128). Several small surface marks, otherwise good very fine and attractively toned  £200-£300

582

THüRINGIA, Mühlhausen, City, Bracteate, horseman left with shield and banner, 0.51g (cf. Coll. Bonhoff 1221). Small
edge break, otherwise nearly very fine  £80-£100

583

WEIMAR REPUBLIC, Five Reichsmark, 1927F, 450th anniversary of the University of Tübingen (KM. 55). Nearly
extremely fine, light toning  £300-£400

584

Miscellaneous coins, in silver (14), various types [14]. Varied state  £100-£150585

Miscellaneous coins, in silver (53), smaller denominations [53]. Varied state  £200-£300586

Miscellaneous coins, in silver (57), copper (1), smaller denominations [58]. Varied state  £200-£300587

Miscellaneous coins, in silver (98), base metal (72), mostly 18th and 19th centuries [170]. Varied state, a useful lot
£240-£300

588

Greece

Otto, Half-Drachma, 1834A, Lepton, 1837 (KM. 13, 19); together with other Greek coins in silver (6), base metal (58),
mostly 20th century [66]. First two good fine, others in varied state  £80-£100

589

Haiti

Republic, Proof 10 and 5 Gourdes, 1970 (KM. 65.2, 64.2) [2]. As struck; in packets of issue  £60-£80590

Hong Kong

Victoria, 50 Cents, 1894 (Prid. 12; KM. 9.1). Very fine, some toning  £150-£180591
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Hungary

Miscellaneous coins, in silver (72), base metal (17), various types [89]. Varied state  £300-£400592

Indonesia

Iron ‘ball money’ (3), 46.93g, 44.39g, 37.12g (Mitchiner WOI 3986-91 var.) [3]. Fine to very fine  £80-£100593

Italian Somaliland

Umberto I, Tallero, 1891 (KM. 4). Nearly extremely fine  £200-£300594

Italy

GENOA, Republic, 10 Soldi, 1814 (KM. 286a); together with other Italian coins, in silver (38), base metal (103), mostly
18th to 20th centuries [142]. Varied state, a useful lot  £150-£200

595

MESSERANO, Francesco Filiberto, undated [1614], 2 Tallero, armoured figure right, rev. crowned imperial eagle,
26.61g/6h (Dav. 3974; KM. 2). Fine, toned and scarce  £300-£400

596

Provenance: Bt R. Lobel
NAPLES, Ferdinand IV, 120 Grana, 1798P/M-AP (Dav. 1409; KM. 215). Nearly extremely fine, lightly toned  £200-£260597

Provenance: Bt R. Lobel
PARMA, Maria Luigia, Lira, 1815 (KM. 28). Extremely fine and toned, rare  £100-£150598

Provenance: Bt R. Lobel
SICILY, Carlo III, 6 Tarí, 1730, reads REX SICILIÆ ET HIER, 14.47g/6h (KM. 121). Good fine, lightly toned, scarce  £200-£260599
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TUSCANY, Francesco II, Half-Francescone, 1746, Pisa (MIR 364/2; KM. C7). About very fine  £60-£80600

Provenance: Bt R. Lobel

TUSCANY, Leopold II, Francescone, 1856, Florence (Dav. 160; KM. C75b). Some light marks, otherwise extremely fine
or better, lightly toned  £180-£220

601

VENICE, Dalmatia and Albania, Gazzetta, undated, 7.03g/9h (Paolucci 799); Corfu, Cefalonia and Zante, Gazzetta,
undated, 4.67g/2h (Paolucci 810); Armata and Morea, Gazzetta, undated, 7.46g/1h (Paolucci 816) [3]. Fine to good
very fine, second and third rare  £150-£200

602

Provenance: Bt R. Lobel

VENICE, Provisional Government, 5 Lire, 1848V, edge reads, DIO BENEDITE L’ITALIA (Paolucci 1107; Dav. 207; KM. 804).
Previously cleaned, otherwise very fine  £150-£180

603

Italy – Papal States

Julius III (1550-55), Giulio, Rome, yr V (Berman 994); Paul IV (1555-9), Giulio, Rome, undated (Berman 1040); Pius V
(1566-72), Giulio, Rome, undated (Berman 1099); Sixtus V, Testone, Rome, 1588 (Berman 1329); Paul V, Testone,
Rome, 1614, yr VIII (Berman 1557); Clement IX (1667-9), Half-Baiocco, Gubbio, undated (Berman 1982); Innocent XII,
Testone, Rome, 1700 (Berman 2243) [7]. Mostly very fine, last ex-mount  £200-£300

604

Clement XI, Giulio, yr. VIII [1708], Rome (KM. 669); together with other Papal coins in silver (16), base metal (32),
mostly 19th and 20th centuries [49]. Varied state  £100-£120

605

Jamaica

Elizabeth II, Proof sets (2), 1971, 1975 (KM. PS7, PS12); currency sets (3), 1970, 1976 (2) (KM. MS3, MS12) [Lot]. As
struck; in cases or folders of issue  £60-£80

606

Japan

Mutsuhito, Yen, yr 13 [1880] (KM. YA25.2). Extremely fine and attractively toned  £200-£260607

Laos

Kingdom of Vientiane, billon ‘tiger tongue’ Lat, 63.60g (Mitchiner NIC 3013); Kingdom of Luang Prabang, copper Lats
(2), 62.33g, 44.89g (Mitchiner NIC 3021) [3]. Very fine  £80-£100

608

Low Countries

BRABANT, Charles the Bold (1467-77), Double Briquet, 2.58g/4h (Frey 165; Levinson II, 17). About very fine and
toned, rare  £70-£90

609

FLANDERS, Louis de Male (1346-84), Double Gros Botraeger, 3.87g/10h (de Mey 220; Roberts 8155). Edge chip,
otherwise about very fine  £80-£100

610
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Provenance: Bt G.A. Singer

FLANDERS, Charles V, Vlieger of 4 Patards, Bruges, [15]43, mm. lis, 5.63g/9h (VGH 189-5b var., date not listed; de
Mey –). Very fine and a very rare date  £150-£200

611

Macao

20 Patacas (2), both 1974, 5 Patacas (4), 1952 (2), 1971 (2), 10 Avos, 1952 (KM. 2, 5, 5a, 8); together with World coins,
in silver (33) and a Candian Cent, 1908 ( [41]. Fine to extremely fine, last  better  £80-£100

612x

20 Patacas, 1974, 5 Patacas (3), 1952 (2), 1971 (KM. 5, 5a, 8); ANGOLA, 20 Escudos, 1955, 10 Centavos (2), 1949 (KM.
70, 74); MOZAMBIQUE, 50 Centavos, 1957 (KM. 81); SAO TOMÉ e PRINCIPE, Escudo, 1962 (KM. 18) [9]. Extremely
fine or better  £60-£80

613

Maldive Islands

Miscellaneous base metal coins (42), various rulers and types [42]. Varied state  £100-£150614

Malta

Emmanuel de Rohan, 6 Tarí, 1780 (KM. 303.1); together with other European coins, in silver (12), base metal (204),
from Austria, Hungary, Latvia, Luxemburg, San Marino, etc, mostly 20th century [217]. Varied state  £80-£100

615

Mexico

First Republic, Quarto, 1866, Sinaloa (KM. 363). Extremely fine, glossy surfaces, a hint of original colour [slabbed NGC
MS 61 BN]  £50-£70

616

Republic, 8 Réales, 1883MH, Mexico City (KM. 377.10). Extremely fine  £100-£120617

Revolutionary issues, Chihuahua, Army of the North, silver Peso, 1915 (KM. 619). Tiny obverse rim knock at 6 o’clock,
otherwise extremely fine, attractive  £300-£360

618

Revolutionary issues, Chihuahua, Hidalgo del Parral, silver 50 Centavos, 1913, edge plain (KM. 609). Good very fine,
toned  £100-£150

619
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Morocco

Miscellaneous cast copper coins (31), various types [31]. Varied state, one pierced  £100-£150620

Nepal

Prithvi Vira Vikrama (1881-1911), Ani (Eighth-Mohar), undated, 0.69g/11h (RGV 1172; KM. 669.1; F 20). Creased and
edge chipped, otherwise very fine  £60-£80

621G

Netherlands

Provenance: Bt R. Lobel
WEST FRIESLAND, Daalder, 1686, 15.67g/5h (KM. 88.2). Clipped, otherwise very fine and toned  £60-£80622

Newfoundland

George VI, 5 Cents, 1945C (KM. 19a). Brilliant mint state, proof-like surfaces [slabbed NGC MS 67]  £200-£260623

New Zealand

Miscellaneous coins, in silver (8), base metal (45) [53]. Varied state  £60-£80624

Palestine

British Mandate, 50 Mils, 1927 (KM. 6). Incuse impression of part of reverse design on obverse, traces of incuse
impression of obverse design on reverse, a most unusual mint error, dished, otherwise good very fine, extremely rare

£100-£120

625

Panama

Republic, 25 Centesimos, 1904 (KM. 4); Two-and-a-Half Centesimos (12), all 1904 (KM. 1) [13]. Good very fine or
better  £100-£150

626

Poland

Wladislaw Hermann (1079-1102), Denar, Krakow, bust left, rev. church, 0.78g/4h (Gum. 72). Reverse double-struck,
otherwise very fine, scarce  £100-£120

627

Miscellaneous coins, in silver (34), base metal (3), various types [37]. Varied state, one pierced  £200-£300628

Portugal

John V, 1,000 Réis, 1708, Lisbon (Gomes 88.02; KM. 182). Nearly very fine, surfaces probably waterworn  £100-£120629
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Russia

Ivan III, Poltina, 1741, St Petersburg, lettered edge, 12.71g/12h (Bit. 40; Diakov 8; Sev. 1355). Extremely fine and toned,
rare  £15,000-£20,000

630

Ivan III, Grivennik, 1741, Krasny, 2.51g/12h (Bit. 9; Diakov 3; Sev. 1341). About extremely fine, scarce £1,000-£1,200631

Catherine the Great, Novodel 2 Kopecks, 1765EM, tread edge, 12h (Bit. H689; KM. N90). Good very fine, but has been
cleaned [slabbed NGC UNC Details, Cleaned]  £300-£400

632x

Nicholas II, Rouble, 1896АГ, St Petersburg, regular issue (KM. Y59.3). Extremely fine, reverse better, dark-toned [slabbed
NGC AU 55]  £100-£150

633x

Nicholas II, Rouble, 1913ВС, Romanov Tercentenary (KM. Y70). About extremely fine [slabbed NGC AU 58] £80-£100634x

Provenance: H. Brown Collection

Nicholas II, Rouble, 1913ВС, Romanov Tercentenary (KM. Y70). Previously cleaned, otherwise about extremely fine
£60-£80

635

Nicholas II, 50 Kopecks, 1912ЭБ (KM. Y58.2). Graze behind bust, otherwise extremely fine, toned [slabbed NGC AU 55]
 £50-£70

636x

Saudi Arabia

Miscellaneous 20th century coins (44), all in base metal [44]. Mostly about as struck; in envelopes identified  £40-£50637
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South Africa

Provenance: Baldwin of St James’s Auction 9, 21 September 2017, lot 2059 [edge since repaired]

Paul Kruger, Blank Pond, the so-called ‘Machadodorp’ type with rim (Hern Z56; Levine p.68, item B). Mount removed
and edge smoothed, some marks in fields, otherwise very fine  £500-£700

638G

Paul Kruger, Crown, 1892, single shaft (Hern Z37; KM. 8.1). A few minor marks, otherwise about extremely fine, toned
 £200-£260

639

Paul Kruger, Florin, 1897, Shillings (2), 1892, 1897, Sixpence, 1897, Threepence, 1897 (KM. 3-6) [5]. Varied state
£60-£80

640

Provenance: DNW Auction 147, 12-14 June 2018, lot 2276

Paul Kruger, Pennies (2), 1892, 1894 (Hern Z1, Z3; KM. 2). Better than extremely fine [slabbed PCGS AU 58 and NGC
AU 58 respectively]  £100-£150

641

Provenance: DNW Auction 142, 13-15 September 2017, lot 2174 (part)
Paul Kruger, imitation Ponds (39), all dated 1896; imitation Half-Pond, undated [40]. Many very fine  £80-£100642

Halfcrown only illustrated

George V, silver Proof set, 1923, comprising Halfcrown to Threepence (Hern P2; KM. PS 2) [5]. About as struck, a little
dull [slabbed PCGS all PR 64, except Shilling PR 63]  £1,200-£1,500

643

Miscellaneous coins, in silver (29), base metal (14) [43]. Varied state  £100-£150644

Spain

CASTILE & LÉON, Alfonso VI (1072-1109), Dineros (3), Toledo (BBP 3-4; Cayón 921-3) [3]. Good very fine or better
£80-£100

645

Straits Settlements

Miscellaneous coins, in silver (20), base metal (19) [39]. Varied state  £150-£200646

Sweden

GOTLAND, Wisby, Denar, 14th century, paschal lamb, rev. stylised fleur-de-lis, 1.29g/12h. Weak in parts, otherwise
very fine, scarce  £60-£80

647
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United States of America

Provenance: ‘Ava Louise’ Collection, Spink Auction 189, 27 June 2007, lot 329; H.E. Manville Collection, DNW Auction 132, 15
September, lot 284

St Patrick’s coinage, Proof ‘Farthing’, in silver, large module, large lettering, colon stops, legend without stars, 25mm,
8.20g/6h (Martin 1c.10/Da.3; Whitman 11520; Breen 210; S 6570 var.; J.J. Ford VII, 8, same dies). Edge filed and some
light scratches on obverse, even wear, fine, very rare  £2,000-£2,600

648

St Patrick’s coinage, ‘Farthing’ (Martin 2d.1/Fd.3; Whitman 11500; Breen 212; S 6569 var.). Brass plug, several die
flaws, good fine; superior to the Martin plate coins  £120-£150

649

Voce Populi coinage, Halfpenny, 1760, type 5, square head (Zelinka 6-C; Nelson 9; DF 571). Nearly very fine
£200-£260

650

Voce Populi coinage, Halfpence (2), both 1760, type 5, square head, type 9, P in front of bust (Zelinka 6-C, 15-N;
Nelson 9, 12; DF 571, 576) [2]. First about very fine, last fine  £150-£180

651

Provenance: DNW Auction 64, 14 December 2004, lot 584

Voce Populi coinage, Halfpenny, 1760, type 8, reads VOOE (Zelinka 7-E; Nelson 3; DF 574). Three attempted piercings
on obverse, light scratches on reverse, otherwise about very fine, rare  £150-£180

652

Provenance: SCMB December 1953 (G 1701)
Five Dollars, 1886S. Minor marks in front of face, small rim knock, otherwise extremely fine  £300-£400653G

Gold Dollar, 1854, type 1. Nearly extremely fine  £180-£220654G

Dollars (14), 1879O, 1880, 1880S, 1883 (2), 1884, 1885, 1887, 1888, 1890, 1899S, 1904, 1921 Peace, 1923 [14]. Varied
state, some very fine or better, 1921 rare £200-£300

655
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Dollar, 1902O; together with other silver Dollars (3), 1884-1902 [4]. First good extremely fine, others in varied state
£40-£50

656

Three Cents, 1865; Cents (2), 1864 no L, 1874; together with an imitation Cent, 1863, rev. ONE COUNTRY [4]. Very fine or
better  £60-£80

657

Cent, 1870, shallow N. Nearly very fine  £100-£150658

Cent, 1872, bold N. Good very fine but digs in obverse field  £100-£120659

Miscellaneous coins, in silver (10), base metal (18) [28]. Varied state  £100-£150660

Miscellaneous

Provenance: H. Brown Collection
British and World coins, mostly 18th to 20th century, some engraved or enamelled [Lot]. Varied state  £60-£80661

British Colonial coins, in silver (42), base metal (302) [344]. Varied state  £300-£400662

European coins and tokens, in silver (13), base metal (33) [46]. Varied state  £100-£150663

European coins (15), all in silver [15]. Varied state  £100-£150664

European coins, in silver (38), base metal (33) [71]. Varied state  £300-£400665

African coins, in silver (17), base metal (30) [47]. Varied state  £100-£150666

Crown-sized coins of the World (22), all silver [22]. Varied state  £200-£300667

Coins of the World (23), all in silver [23]. Varied state  £150-£200668

Coins of the World, in silver (37), base metal (40) [77]. Varied state  £300-£400669

Coins of the World, in silver (55), base metal (141) [196]. Varied state  £200-£300670

Coins of the World, in silver (57), base metal (108) [165]. Varied state  £200-£300671

Coins of the World (54), all in base metal [54]. Varied state  £150-£200672

‘Ancient Silk Road Coin Collection’, base metal coins (20), from Byzantium to India and China [20]. Varied state; in
fitted wooden Royal Mint case  £50-£70

673

Beba cabinet of 10 trays, complete with all felts. Good condition  £20-£30674

Beba cabinet of 10 trays, complete with all felts. Good condition £20-£30675

End of Sale

For tomorrow’s auction see separate catalogue

Beba cabinet of 10 trays, complete with all felts. Good condition £20-£30676
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DNW, when acting as agent for the seller, may also receive 
commission from the seller in accordance with Condition 15. 

4 Value Added Tax (VAT) 

The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate of Value Added 
Tax if the lot is delivered to the purchaser within the UK or 
European Union. 

Lots marked ‘x’ are subject to importation duty of 5% on the 
hammer price unless re-exported outside the UK or EU. 

The provision of a VAT form C88 is subject to the discretion of 
DNW and will be subject to an administration fee of £50. 

5 Payment 

When a lot is sold the buyer shall: 

(a) confirm to DNW his or her name and address and, if so 
requested, give proof of identity; and 

(b) pay to DNW the ‘total amount due’ in pounds sterling within 
five working days of the end of the sale (unless credit terms have 
been agreed with Dix Noonan Webb before the auction). Please 
note that, as stated above, we will not accept cash payments in 
excess of £5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for 
purchases made at any one auction. 

6 DNW may, at its absolute discretion, agree credit terms with the 
buyer before an auction under which the buyer will be entitled to 
take possession of lots purchased up to an agreed amount in value 
in advance of payment by a determined future date of the ‘total 
amount due’. 

7 Any payments by a buyer to DNW may be applied by DNW 
towards any sums owing from that buyer to DNW on any account 
whatever, without regard to any directions of the buyer, his or her 
agent, whether expressed or implied. 

8 Collection of purchases 

The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not pass to the buyer 
until he or she has made payment in full to DNW of the ‘total 
amount due’ in pounds sterling. 

9 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense take away the lot(s) 
purchased not later than 5 working days after the day of the 
auction but (unless credit terms have been agreed in accordance 
with Condition 7) not before payment to DNW of the ‘total 
amount due’. 

(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any removal, storage and 
insurance charges on any lot not taken away within 5 working 
days after the day of the auction. 

(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by DNW staff is 
undertaken solely as a courtesy to clients and, in the case of 
fragile articles, will be undertaken only at DNW’s discretion. In no 
event will DNW be liable for damage to glass or frames, 
regardless of the cause.  Bulky lots or sharp implements, etc., may 
not be suitable for in-house shipping. 

10 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased 

The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage to lots purchased 
from the time of collection or the expiry of 5 working days after 
the day of the auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither DNW nor 
its servants or agents shall thereafter be responsible for any loss or 
damage of any kind, whether caused by negligence or otherwise, 
while any lot is in its custody or under its control. 

Loss and damage warranty cover at the rate of 1.5% will be 
applied to any lots despatched by DNW to destinations outside 
the UK, unless specifically instructed otherwise by the consignee. 

11 Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchase 

If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in accordance with 
Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is any other breach of either of 
those Conditions, DNW as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute 
discretion and without prejudice to any other rights it may have, 
be entitled to exercise one or more of the following rights and 
remedies: 

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for breach of 
contract. 

(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots sold to the 
defaulting buyer at the same or any other auction. 

(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by public auction or 
private sale and the defaulting buyer shall pay to DNW any 
resulting deficiency in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of 
any part payment and addition of re-sale costs) and any surplus 
shall belong to the seller. 

(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the expense of the 
defaulting buyer and, in the case of storage, either at DNW’s 
premises or elsewhere. 

(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 2 percent per month 
on the ‘total amount due’ to the extent it remains unpaid for more 
than 5 working days after the day of the auction. 

(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the same buyer at the sale 
or any other auction and release it only after payment of the ‘total 
amount due’. 

(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on behalf of the 
defaulting buyer at any future auctions or obtaining a deposit 
before accepting any bids in future. 

(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at any time thereafter 
becoming due to the defaulting buyer towards settlement of the 
‘total amount due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the 
defaulting buyer which is in DNW’s possession for any purpose. 

12 Liability of Dix Noonan Webb and sellers 

(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. All goods are sold 
with all faults and imperfections and errors of description. 
Illustrations in catalogues are for identification only. Buyers should 
satisfy themselves prior to the sale as to the condition of each lot 
and should exercise and rely on their own judgement as to 
whether the lot accords with its description. Subject to the 
obligations accepted by DNW under this Condition, none of the 
seller, DNW, its servants or agents is responsible for errors of 
descriptions or for the genuineness or authenticity of any lot. No 
warranty whatever is given by DNW, its servants or agents, or any 
seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any express or implied 
conditions or warranties are hereby excluded. 

(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate forgery’ may be 
returned by the buyer to DNW within 15 days of the date of the 
auction in the same condition in which it was at the time of the 
auction, accompanied by a statement of defects, the number of 
the lot, and the date of the auction at which it was purchased. If 
DNW is satisfied that the item is a ‘deliberate forgery’ and that the 
buyer has and is able to transfer a good and marketable title to the 
lot free from any third party claims, the sale will be set aside and 
any amount paid in respect of the lot will be refunded, provided 
that the buyer shall have no rights under this Condition if: 

(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of the sale was in 
accordance with the then generally accepted opinion of scholars 
and experts or fairly indicated that there was a conflict of such 
opinion; or 

(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of publication of 
the catalogue that the lot was a ‘deliberate forgery’ was by means 
of scientific processes not generally accepted for use until after 
publication of the catalogue or a process which was unreasonably 
expensive or impractical. 

(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be limited to any 
amount paid in respect of the lot and shall not extend to any loss 
or damage suffered or expense incurred by him or her. 

(d) The benefit of the Condition shall not be assignable and shall 
rest solely and exclusively in the buyer who, for the purpose of 
this condition, shall be and only be the person to whom the 
original invoice is made out by DNW in respect of the lot sold. 

Conditions of Business



Conditions mainly concerning Sellers and Consignors 
13 Warranty of title and availability 

The seller warrants to DNW and to the buyer that he or she is the 
true owner of the property or is properly authorised to sell the 
property by the true owner and is able to transfer good and 
marketable title to the property free from any third party claims. 
The seller will indemnify DNW, its servants and agents and the 
buyer against any loss or damage suffered by either in 
consequence of any breach on the part of the seller. 

14 Reserves 

The seller shall be entitled to place, prior to the first day of the 
auction, a reserve at or below the low estimate on any lot 
provided that the low estimate is more than £100. Such reserve 
being the minimum ‘hammer price’ at which that lot may be 
treated as sold. A reserve once placed by the seller shall not be 
changed without the consent of DNW. DNW may at their option 
sell at a ‘hammer price’ below the reserve but in any such cases 
the sale proceeds to which the seller is entitled shall be the same 
as they would have been had the sale been at the reserve. Where 
a reserve has been placed, only the auctioneer may bid on behalf 
of the seller. 

15 Authority to deduct commission and expenses 

The seller authorises DNW to deduct commission at the ‘stated 
rate’ and ‘expenses’ from the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges 
DNW's right to retain the premium payable by the buyer. 

16 Rescission of sale 

If before DNW remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the buyer 
makes a claim to rescind the sale that is appropriate and DNW is 
of the opinion that the claim is justified, DNW is authorised to 
rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any amount paid to DNW 
in respect of the lot. 

17 Payment of sale proceeds 

DNW shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller not later than 35 
days after the auction, but if by that date DNW has not received 
the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer then DNW will remit the 
sale proceeds within five working days after the date on which the 
‘total amount due’ is received from the buyer. If credit terms have 
been agreed between DNW and the buyer, DNW shall remit to 
the seller the sale proceeds not later than 35 days after the auction 
unless otherwise agreed by the seller. 

18 If the buyer fails to pay to DNW the ‘total amount due’ within 
3 weeks after the auction, DNW will endeavour to notify the seller 
and take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate course of 
action and, so far as in DNW’s opinion is practicable, will assist 
the seller to recover the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If 
circumstances do not permit DNW to take instructions from the 
seller, the seller authorises DNW at the seller’s expense to agree 
special terms for payment of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, 
store and insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or against 
the buyer on such terms as DNW shall in its absolute discretion 
think fit, to take such steps as are necessary to collect monies due 
by the buyer to the seller and if necessary to rescind the sale and 
refund money to the buyer if appropriate 

19 If, notwithstanding that, the buyer fails to pay to DNW the 
‘total amount due’ within three weeks after the auction and DNW 
remits the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot 
shall pass to DNW. 

20 Charges for withdrawn lots 

Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, DNW reserve the right 
to charge a fee of 15 per cent of DNW’s then latest middle 
estimate of the auction price of the property withdrawn, together 
with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is resident in the UK or 
European Union, and ‘expenses’ incurred in relation to the 
property. 

21 Rights to photographs and illustrations 

The seller gives DNW full and absolute right to photograph and 
illustrate any lot placed in its hands for sale and to use such 
photographs and illustrations and any photographs and 
illustrations provided by the seller at any time at its absolute 
discretion (whether or not in connection with the auction). 

22 Unsold lots 

Where any lot fails to sell, DNW shall notify the seller 
accordingly. The seller shall make arrangements either to re-offer 
the lot for sale or to collect the lot. 

23 DNW reserve the right to charge commission up to one-half of 
the ‘stated rates’ calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in 
addition ‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots. 

General Conditions and Definitions 
24 DNW sells as agent for the seller (except where it is stated 
wholly or partly to own any lot as principal) and as such is not 
responsible for any default by seller or buyer. 

25 Any representation or statement by DNW, in any catalogue as 
to authorship, attribution, genuineness, origin, date, age, 
provenance, condition or estimated selling price is a statement of 
opinion only. Every person interested should exercise and rely on 
his or her own judgement as to such matters and neither DNW 
nor its servants or agents are responsible for the correctness of 
such opinions. 

26 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are best served by 
attendance at the auction, DNW will, if so instructed, execute 
bids on their behalf. Neither DNW nor its servants or agents are 
responsible for any neglect or default in doing so or for failing to 
do so. 

27 DNW shall have the right, at its discretion, to refuse admission 
to its premises or attendance at its auctions by any person. 

28 DNW has absolute discretion without giving any reason to 
refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to combine any two or more lots, 
to withdraw any lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put 
up any lot for auction again. 

29 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall extend to all 
actions, proceedings costs, expenses, claims and demands 
whatever incurred or suffered by the person entitled to the benefit 
of the indemnity. 

(b) DNW declares itself to be a trustee for its relevant servants and 
agents of the benefit of every indemnity under these Conditions to 
the extent that such indemnity is expressed to be for the benefit of 
its servants and agents. 

30 Any notice by DNW to a seller, consignor, prospective bidder 
or buyer may be given by first class mail or airmail and if so given 
shall be deemed to have been duly received by the addressee 48 
hours after posting. 

31 These Conditions shall be governed by and construed in 
accordance with English law. All transactions to which these 
Conditions apply and all matters connected therewith shall also 
be governed by English law. DNW hereby submits to the exclusive 
jurisdiction of the English courts and all other parties concerned 
hereby submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English 
courts. 

32 In these Conditions: 

(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, brochure, estimate, 
price list or other publication; 

(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot is knocked 
down by the auctioneer to the buyer; 

(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in respect of the 
lot sold together with any premium, Value Added Tax chargeable 
and additional charges and expenses due from a defaulting buyer 
in pounds sterling; 

(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made with the intention 
of deceiving as to authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or 
source which is not shown to be such in the description in the 
catalogue and which at the date of the sale had a value materially 
less than it would have had if it had been in accordance with that 
description; 

(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to the seller being 
the ‘hammer price’ of the lot sold less commission at the ‘stated 
rates’ and ‘expenses’ and any other amounts due to DNW by the 
seller in whatever capacity and howsoever arising; 

(f) ‘stated rate’ means DNW’s published rates of commission for 
the time and any Value Added Tax thereon; 

(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot means DNW 
charges and expenses for insurance, illustrations, special 
advertising, packing and freight of that lot and any Value Added 
Tax thereon; 

(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than the highest bid 
received below the reserve. 

33 Vendors’ commission of sales 

A commission of 15 per cent is payable by the vendor on the 
hammer price on lots sold. 

34 VAT 

Commission, illustrations, insurance and advertising are subject to 
VAT if the seller is resident in the UK or European Union.





Established in 1991, Dix Noonan Webb is located 
in a six-storey Georgian building in the heart of 
London’s Mayfair, just two minutes’ walk from 
Green Park Underground station.

Our staff of specialists collectively have over 350 
years of unrivalled experience on all aspects of 
numismatics and jewellery, including coins of all 
types, tokens, commemorative medals, banknotes, 
orders, decorations and war medals, militaria, 
ancient, antique and modern jewellery, watches, 
objects of vertu, and antiquities.

We hold over 20 auctions each year, the full 
contents of which are published on the internet 
approximately one month before each sale date, 
together with a unique preview facility which is 
available as lots are catalogued and photographed. 
Printed auction catalogues are mailed to subscribers 
approximately three weeks prior to each sale. 

www.dnw.co.uk

Jewellery viewing room

Our offices, open from 9.30am to 5pm, Monday to 
Friday, include pre-auction viewing rooms, enabling us 
to offer viewing up to three weeks prior to the auction. 

Auctions are held in our building at 16 Bolton Street, 
Mayfair, where sales may be attended in person. Free 
online bidding is available using our own live bidding 
system or by placing commission bids, all of which is 
available via our website at www.dnw.co.uk

We look forward to welcoming clients to Bolton Street 
and assure you of a warm reception.
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